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February 6, 2020 

Via Email: dnr_hearingapplications@state.co.us 
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 80 l 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Re: Transmittal ofCOGCC Form 38 
on behalf of John J. Houlihan IV re 
unpaid revenues from the Vetter 12-32 
well. 

Akers & Thompson LLC (the "Firm") represents John J. Houlihan IV ("Houlihan"), the 
Payee identified in the enclosed Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ("COGCC") 
Form 38. The enclosed Form 38 is being filed with the COGCC as the result of the failure of 
HRM Resources II, LLC ("HRM") (COGCC Operator No. 1 0548) to adequately respond, and 
the failure of Painted Pegasus Petroleum, LLC ("PPP") (COGCC Operator No. 10711) to 
respond at all, to a COGCC Form 37 sent by Houlihan, demanding an accounting and payment 
of landowner royalty revenues due and owing Houlihan from the Vetter # 12-32 well (API No. 
05-001-07301), located in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 32, T1 S, R64W, 6th P.M., Adams County, 
Colorado. 

I have attached the following documents in support of the enclosed Form 38: 

I. Copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated October 27, 2008, recorded at Rec. No. 
2009000010655, from the Estate of Thomas M. Vetter, Deceased, as Lessor, to Capital 
Land Services, Inc., as Lessee, covering all that portion of the W/2W/2 of Section 32, 
TIS, R64W, 6th P.M. except the portion conveyed to that certain deed dated October 14, 
1994 from Thomas W Vetter, Grantee, to Patrick G. Simons and Julie A. Simons, 
Grantees, recorded in the Official Public Records of Adams County, Colorado under 
Reception No. C006899, providing for a one-eighth (1 / 8) landowner royalty interest 
("LOR"), hereinafter referred to as the "Subject Lease", attached as Exhibit 1. 
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2. A copy of the completed Form 37 sent to PPP and HRM Resources I, LLC 
("HRM"), attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

3. Copy of the letter from the Firm to PPP and HRM dated October 8, 20 19 
transmitting the Form 37, attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

4. Copy of proof of certified mailing ofthe Form 37 to HRM on October 7, 2019 
and acceptance of delivery by HRM on October 15, 2019, attached hereto as Exhibit 4. 

5. Copy of proof of certified mailing of Form 37 to PPP on November 4, 2019, 
and acceptance of delivery by PPP on November 7, 20 19, attached hereto as Exhibit 5. 

6. Copy of ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASES dated March 3, 2009, 
recorded at Rec. No. 2009000032544 on May 6, 2009, Adams County, Colorado, from 
Capital Land Services, Inc., as Assignor, to Noble Energy, Inc., as Assignee, assigning a ll 
right, title and interest in the Subject Lease, attached hereto as Exhibit 6. 

7. Copy of PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED (Testate Estate) dated 
December 8, 20 II , recorded at Rec. No. 20 II 00008I506 o n December 12, 20 I1 , Adams 
County, Colorado, from Kathyrn Meyer and Duane Becker as Personal Representative of 
the Estate of Thomas W. Vetter, deceased, as Grantors, to John J. Houlihan IV, as 
Grantee, convey ing all of the Grantor's mineral rights (i.e. an undivided 75% mineral 
interest) in the W/2W/2 of Section 32, TIS, R64W, 6111 P.M., attached hereto as Exhibit 
7. 

8. Copy of letter dated April I8, 20 13 from Anne Hudson of Noble Energy, Inc. 
to John J. Houlihan requesting that Houlihan execute and return Department of Treasury, 
Internal Revenue Service Form W-9 to Noble in order for Noble to commence making 
pay ments to Houlihan of payments due Lessor under the terms of the Subject Lease, 
attached hereto as Exhibit 8. 

9. Copy of letter dated June 19, 201 3 from John J. Houlihan IV to Ms. Anne 
Hudson of Noble Energy, Inc. ("Noble") dated June 19, 2013 transmitting Form W-9 to 
Noble Energy, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit 9. 

I 0. Copy of relevant portions of ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND 
CONVEYANCE dated effect ive November 1, 20 14, recorded at Rec. No. 
20150000022 10 on January I2, 2015, Adams County, Colorado, from Noble Energy, Inc. 
et al. , as Assignors, to HRM Resources II , LLC, as Assignee, assigning all right, titl e and 
interest in the Subject Lease, among other leases, and the Subject Well , among other 
wells, attached hereto as Exhibit 10. 

I1. Copy of relevant portions of CERTIFICATION OF CLEARANCE AND/OR 
CHANGE OF OPERA TOR providing notice that HRM Resources II succeeded Noble 
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Energy, Inc. as operator of the Subject Well effective November I , 20 14, attached hereto 
as Exhibit 11. 

12. Copy of relevant portions of ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND 
CONVEYANCE dated effective September 1, 2018, recorded at Rec. No. 
2018000077835 on September 25, 2018, Adams County, Colorado, from HRM 
Resources II, LLC, et al., as Assignor, to Pa inted Pegasus Petroleum, LLC, as Assignee, 
assigning all right, title and interest in the Subject Lease, a mong other leases, and the 
Subject Well, among other wells, attached hereto as Exhibit 12. 

13. Copy of email from Patri ck McGraw of HRM to Sandra Carter, Esq. of Akers 
& Thompson LLC, dated October 23, 2019, stating that $ 15,602 in suspensed funds 
belonging to John Houlihan, held in suspense by HRM, were transferred to PPP, attached 
hereto as Exhibit 13. 

14. Copy of COGIS-Well information Sheet, Scout Card, for the Subject Well, 
dated August 29, 20 19, showing that the Subject Well is located in a spacing unit 
cons isting of the W/2N W/4 of Section 32, TIS, R64W, 6111 P.M. (hereinafter re ferred to 
as the "Subject Lands"), was spud on January 14, 1978, was completed in the J-Sand 
formation on February 19, 1978, and had first production on February 19, 1978, attached 
hereto as Exhibit 14. 

15. Copy of re levant portions of COG IS - Monthly Well Production, Production 
Data Report for the Subject Well , as it appeared on January 29, 2020, covering the period 
of time from January 1999 through May 2000, and September of 20 11 through May of 
2019, including handwritten notations identi fy ing the months that " W-9 sent to Noble", 
" HRM assumes Operatorshi p from Noble" and " HRM Sells to PPP", attached hereto as 
Exhibit 15. 

The factua l basis of Houlihan's claim against HRM and PPP, and this demand for a 
hearing, is as fo llows: 

A. On December 8, 2011 , Houlihan acqu ired, from the Estate of Thomas W. Vetter, 
Deceased (the " Estate"), an und ivided 75% of the oil, gas and other minerals in the Subject 
Lands and other lands. See Exhibit 7. 

B. Houlihan acquired his mineral rights in the Subject Lands subject to the Subject 
Lease. 

C. The Subject Well has produced oil and gas between the dates of June 201 3 and May 
2019. 

D. By Letter dated April 18, 2013, written in response to an earlier demand letter from 
Houlihan, Anna Hudson of Noble Energy, Inc. informed Houlihan tha t Noble had never received 
notice that Houlihan was the successor to the Estate's mineral rights, and transmitted a U.S. 
Department of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service Form W-9 ("W-9"), with instructions to 
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execute the W -9 and return it to Noble so future payments under the Subject Lease could be sent 
to Houlihan. See Exhibit 8. 

E. By letter dated June 19, 2013 , Houlihan, as the successor to the Estate, provided 
Noble Energy Inc. with the requested W-9. See Exhibit 9. 

F. HRM Resources II ("HRM") acquired all of Noble's right, title and interest in the 
Subject Lease and the Subject We ll effecti ve November 1, 2014 (see Exhibit 1 0), and retained 
ownership of the same until it sold all of its right, title and interest there in to Painted Pegasus 
Production, LLC ("PPP") effective September I, 2018. See Exhibit 12. 

G. According to the on-line records of the COGCC as they appeared January 29, 2020, 
and in spite of the sale of the Subject Lease and Subject Well from HRM to PPP, HRM is still 
show n to be the operator ofthe Subject Well. See Exhibit 14. 

H. During HRM's ownership of the Subject Lease and Subject Well, HRM never made 
any LOR payments to Hou lihan that were due under the terms of the Subject Lease. 
Furthermore, HRM never provided Houlihan with any information or accounting with regard to 
production from the Subject Well , or the revenues received from the sale of said production. 

I. PPP acquired all of HRM's right, title and interest in the Subject Lease and the Subject 
Well effective September 1, 2018, and remains the owner of said lease and well through the date 
of this transmittal letter. See Exhibit 12. 

J. On October 17, 2019, Houlihan sent HRM, by certified mail, the COGCC Form 37 
attached as Exhibit 2. HRM accepted deli very of the Form 37 on October 15, 2019. See Exhibit 
4. 

K. On November 4, 2019, Houlihan sent PPP, by certified mail, the COGCC Form 37 
attached as Exhibit 2. PPP accepted delivery of the Form 37 on November 7, 20 19. See Exhibit 
5. 

L. In response to COGCC Form 37, Patrick McGraw, an employee of HRM, sent the 
Firm an email stating that at the closing of the sale from HRM to PPP of the Subject Lease and 
Subject Well, HRM transferred to PPP the amount of $ 15,602.00 in revenues from the Subject 
Well belonging to Houlihan that HRM was holding in suspense. See Exhibit I 3. Mr. McGraw 
also informed Sandra Carter, Esq. of this Firm, by telephone, that Houlihan's revenues were held 
in suspense by HRM because Houlihan never executed a divi sion order. However, HRM never 
requested that Houlihan execute a division order confirming his fractiona l interest in the 
proceeds of production from the Subject Well , never provided Houlihan with an accounting of 
production from the Subject Well or the proceeds from the sale of said production, and never 
paid Houlihan any of the revenues to which he vvas entitled. T herefore, Houlihan cannot confirm 
that the $ 15,602.00 transferred to PPP by HRM represents all of the revenues attributable to 
Houlihan during the period ofHRM 's ownership. 
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M. During PPPs ownership of the Subject Lease and Subject Well, PPP has never 
requested that Houlihan execute a division order confirming his fractional interest in the 
proceeds of production from the Subject Well, has never accounted to Houlihan regarding 
production from the Subject Well or the proceeds of production from said well, has never paid 
Houlihan any of the revenue to which he is entitled, and has never paid Houlihan any of the 
suspensed revenues that were transferred from H RM to PPP. 

N. Not only has PPP failed to answer or otherwise respond to Form 37, PPP has also 
refused to respond to numerous telephone calls and emails from this Firm requesting information 
with regard to this matter. 

Houl ihan asserts that HRM and PPP have failed to account for and distribute, to 
Houlihan, his share of the proceeds from the sale of production from the Subject Well, and that 
said fai lure is a violation of CRS §34-60- 11 8.5. Houlihan further asserts that he is entitled to 
recover, from HRM and/or PPP, all unpaid revenues in addition to interest, penalties, attorney's 
fees and costs as provided in CRS §34-60-118.5, CRS §34-60-1 21 or any other applicable 
statute, rule or regulation. 

Houlihan requests that the COGCC grant him a hearing to determine whether or not 
HRM and/or PPP have violated CRS §34-60-11 8.5, and, if the COGCC determines that HRM 
and/or PPP have violated CRS §34-60- 11 8.5, to order HRM and/or PPP to account for and pay to 
Houlihan his share of the proceeds of production from the Subject Wel l, and to further award 
Houlihan interest, penalties, attorney fees and costs as provided for in CRS §34-60-11 8.5, CRS 
§34-60-1 2 1 or any other applicable statute, rule or regulation. 

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions or require add itional 
information. 

Sincerely, 

AKERS & THOMPSON LLC 

John K. H. Akers, Jr. 
JKA/km 
Attachments: Exhibit Nos. I - 15 
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FORM 

38 

Rev 
1/10 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

State of Colorado 
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 

1120 Lincoln street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109 

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS HEARING REQUEST 

This form may be submitted only by a payee legally entitled to payment from proceeds derived from the 

sale of oil, gas, or associated products from a well in Colorado. The payee is to complete this form (one 

form per well), attach required documentation and mail to: COGCC, 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 , 

Denver, Colorado 80203 or fax to: (303) 894-2109. COGCC will investigate the report and determine 

what action, if any, should be taken. 

PAYEE INFORMATION 

NAME OF PAYEE:jJohn J. Houlihan IV I PHONE NO: 1303-771-5155 I 
ADDRESS: j'2-9 -H-un_t_w-ic-k -La_n_e -------------,~ FAX: 1303-691-8738 I 

CITY: !Englewood STATE:0 ZIP: 180113 I E-MAIL:Ijakers@akersthompsonlaw.com I 

PAYEE NUMBER:! I 
MINERAL INFORMATION ,_ ____ __, 

WELL NAME: lvetter No. 12-32 I COUNTY: ._IA_d_am_s ______ ___ __. 

QTRIQTR SEC: TOWNSHIP: RANGE: 

~ls_w_N_w ____ 32 ____ 1S _____ 6_4W_~I APINUMBER: ._lo_s-_oo_1_-o_7_3_01 ______ ~ 

NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES NOT RESOLVED 
(PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 

Required checkstub detail not provided: 

Late payment 

Non payment 

No interest paid on late payment 

No response to Form 37 inquiry 

X 
--

X 
--

X 
--

X 

X --

All pertinent documentation must be attached. This includes: completed 

copy of operator contact Form 37, proof of mailing, response (if received 

from operator), redacted checkstub detail and any other documentation 

necessary. 



RECEPTION#: 2009000010655 , 02/17/ 2009 at 03:29:08 PM, 1 OF 3 , 
Type: LS Karen Long, Adams County, CO 

PRODUCERS 88-PAJD UP 
Rocky Mountain 1995 No. I 
Rev. 8/01 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

TO Pgs: 0 Doc 

Exhibit I 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

nus AG RE EMENT. Made and entered into the -11.llL day or~. l008, by and between The ElUte of Tbomu w Vsnsr decuud by 1\b P!nonl) RDR!If'fttltil'n RJshard 

Mnsr. Ktthy Mcyu alkl1 Ktthrt11 E. Meyer and puene lkcker •lklt p yenc L 8cdsu whose address is 6100 Conyrnr Rd. Otnnrtt. CO 10111, hercin1f\er c:al led lessor (whctllec one 

or more) and C1pital Ltnd Scaicq lac whose 1ddtess is PO Box 2110 f4mond Qtlahoma 73081, hcrein.after called [..e.s.se(" 

WITNESSETH: 

I. Thll the Lessor, for and in considcntion of Ten and more dollars (SI 0.00+) in htuld paid, receipt ~ sufficiency of which is br::rcby aoknow!«<gcd, and of &he agrumcnts or Le~ 
hertLndter ut forth, bercby grants, demisu, luses and kts uelusi\-ely unto Lessee the lands dcsc:n"bcd below for the purpose of invtslplins. pros-pectin& cxplorina (by gcophysie&J and other 
methods), drillioa, mininz:, operatin& for prodocinc oil or cas, or both (as defined below), togcther wilh che ri&ht to con'\tnu:t and maintaiD pipelines , tekphonc and clcc:h"ie JUtes, taclu, poods, 
roadways, plants, equipment and structures thereon to produce, save and take cue or said oil and gas (wh.ich right shall include spccifieaflya right~f-wayiJld wcmcnt ror ingress to and ege J.'E 
from s.aid lands by Lessee, or irs usignecs, agents or ~nninees, necessll)' to or associated with the eonsb'Uction and maintenance or sud! pipelines, te lephone and elcchie linn, tarJu, ponds, 
roadways, plants, equipment, and stnKturc.s on said lands to ptoduc:e, save and rake care or the oil and au), and the uclwivc right to inJect air, gu. wa.ret, brine and other ftuids Jro.m any source 
into die subswfKe a.trata and any and all other rights and privileaes necnsa.y, incident to, or convenient l'or the economical Gpe'fltion ctslid land. alone or conjointly with nci&Jlborincland, for 
the production, saW!g and Iakins care of oil and gas and the injection of air, gas, wster, brine, and other fluids into the subsurl'ace strata. said lands bc:ing sinl.ated in lhc County or 

Adams , Stale of Colorado . described u follows, to-wit: 

ScstipaJl JtwnsllloOJS. Rance 64W 

All ortbc wn wn uupt tb•t portion conveyed In 11:111 ccrUia def'd dattd October Uth, tnf f'ro m Thomas W. Vetter, Craator, to Pa trie\ C. Simon~ and Julie A. Simou, C nnUes., 
and n <"o rded In the Official Public Rteords or Adams Count)', Colorado under Reccpti o~t iCOOl6199. 

and conrainin& ~ ecrts mo~ Of less. hcteinafter ea11ed "lcued premises". In addition to lhe lv.d descn"bcd above, Lessor hereby v.ws.leascs and lets ex~lusively unto Lessee. to the 
same ulent aJ ir specifically described, lands which arc owned or c;laimed by Lessor by one of 1hc following rcuonl; ( I ) all b.nds ar.d ri&hls a.c.qllircd or tetajncd by Lc:ssor by avulsion. 
accretion. rcljction or otherwise as the result of a c:hlllgc in the boundaries« centerline or any river« srream traversing or adjoining the l&nds described above; (2) aU riparian lands and ri&hts 
which are or may be incident, appu11cnant, related or all ributed to Lessor in any lake, stream or river traversing or adjoin ing the lands described above by \1rtuc: ofl.c.no(s ownership of the land 
described abo...c~ (3) all lands included in any road, easement or right-of·way traversing or adjoining tlle lands described above wflich are or may be incident, appw1enar.t, related or attributed to 
1..euor by virtve of l.c.sso(s ownetship of I he land d~"bcd above~ and (4) aU $trips or rracu or land adjacent or conti~UQUs to the lands de sen 'bed aboYC owned or acquired by LelJOt throl.lgh 
advcm possession or other similar st.atutes or tho state in wbic~ the lands areloc:ated. 

2. Subject 10 the other provisions herein containCd,\his Jete shall remain in rorcc rot a term or Ihru f)) Yun years &om this dale (h~ein ~al\ed "primary tenn") and IS long 
therufter as oil and aas. ot eithu or them, is produced from the l~ascd Pfc.mise.s or dri11ina operations arc continuously prosecuted. For pwposcs of this lease, •dril1ine operations" shall include 
operations for the drillina of a new weU and operatiOC\1 for lhc rewo(i(inJC, dccpenin& or pluuinJ back or a well or otllcr operations coMuetcd in an etrort to establish, rcswnc or ~stablish 
ptoduction or oil and ps~ drillin& operations shall be considered to be •continuously ptOS«utcd'" if no« mace than o•e hundred twctlfy ( 120) days shall elapse btfwecn the completion and 
abandonmeol or one wen and the commencement or drilling operationS 9ft I001hcr.tve11 ~ and Less.e<: shall be · engaged In drilling opm.tfons" or $hall Nve c:ornmcnccd dnlliog opc:ratioos with 
rupcc:t to reworking, deepening. plllgging back Ot other operations condUct~ in an effort to resume or re-cst~blish production or oil and ~~:as at such time as Lessee h s the requisite equipment for 
sueh openrions at tllc wcllsite. In addition, for coal seam gas wells, lhe tctm drilling oPerations shaJI specifically include the dewatcrin~and associ•ted testing of the well, and while the Lessee is 
conducting such dewaterin& and testing. this lease shall not tenninate but remiin in. rofce and effect until sueh dcwatetint: and testing is t.Onflete aM the ••ell is either abandoned or deemed to be 
capable of produ<:inc oil and au. · 

(,, 
l . This is a PAID-UP t EASE. In c:oruideration or the above cull payment, Lessor D..tre es t~at Lessee shall not be obligated, except u otherwise: provlded herein, to commence or 
continue: any operations dUtin& tbe primaty term. Lessee may at nny time or times dwinc Oc- after the priMal)' tcnn SW'Tendcr tllis lease u to all or any portion of said land and as to lily stnta ot 
stntwu by ddiverinJ lo Lessor or by filing (Of record a release or releues, and be ttlicved of all obligatiOn thereafter accruing as to the aungc sutTCndend. 

7/ . 
4. For all oil, gas and other liquid hydroc:atbons cbal arc rhys ic:ally produced fmm the lwcd prcmise:s, or l&nds pooled, unitized or «lll\munitiled therewith, Jnd sold. Lessor sball 
re«ive: as its royalty ont-t.f&btb fll1n crlhe Jllu proceeds actually rcuived by Lessee Of, trapptic:a'"ble, i(s af!il_i~te'\, LS a result of the first sale of the affected p10duction to an unaf1"1lia.1ed party, 
Ius this J.UTle pcTccnl.lge share or all Post-Production Costs and this same percentage share or a11 production, stveranc;e and ad vatorem tL\c:s. As used ill this provhion. "Post-Production Cosu" 
shall mean fifty percent (!50%) of all costs actually incuned by lusee or lis affiliate and aQ losses or produced val~ whether by usc u fuel, tile lcm. Oarinc. ventin& or otherwise fiom and 
after tile wellhead to the point or sale. These cosls incl ude without limitat ion. all costs of aathering. ma.ricctins. comlweSsion, dehydntioo. tans:por!ation.tcmo\'31 o( liquid or pseous svbstanccs 
or impurities from !he affected production. and any other trcat mcnt or processinc required by the fir st unaffiliaTed paity"who ~lulsu t.bc&frected production. For royalty calculation. purpos,cs, 
Lt..uea.sha.JJ never be required 10 ldjus.t lhc .sa!CJ proceeds to ICCOWll fot the purchaser's CO!IS or chrge.s downsfTeAill Of the point of uk. 

l.c ss.cc or its affilia1e shal l havt the ric;ht lo conscruct, mainlain and oper2te any racifilics Jlftwidina some t1r aU of the scMec.s idensificd as Post·Produe:cion Costs. If this O«Wl, the 
aerual costs of such facilities shall be included in the: Posi·Producrion Costs as 1 per biUTcl or per mc:f charge, as appropriate, calcul.atedbysp!uding lhe constn.ICiion.. maintco&JK.c llld optratinc 
costs ror suc-h racililies o\'cr the rusonably estimated total production wlwnes annbul•blc to the well or wells u.sing sucll facilities.¥., ~ ., , 

~.. ~· ,;._} 
If U:ssce u5cs the oil, gas and other liquid hydrocarbons (other than u rucl in coMection witb the production and sate thereof)in~lieu OrrCc:civing sale proc.ccds, the pric:c lobe used 

under this ptovision shall be based upon ann's-k n"-h saJe(s) to unaffiliated parties for the applicable month thai are obtainable, eompar2btc io tenns of quality and quantity, and in ctosc.st 
pro"irnity lo the leased premises. Such comparable arm's·lcngth sales price shall be less any Posi·Production Costs .appli<:.able to the specifie arm•s-leng.th rransaetion thai is uciliud. 

ft{><'i 
Where p.s fTom a well or wells c:apablc or producin& cas only is r.ot sold or used ror 1 period or one year. l..c:sscc shall pay Oth:ndet a.S rot ltl," ~ Dollu (S 1.00) per ycat per nd 

royalty acre retained hereunder payabl~ annually on the anniveruty date of this lease (ollowina 1lle end or ncb such ynr durin& which SIKh JIS is not sold or'uscd, and while said royalty is. so 
p.:Ud or tendered ttus k ase shall be hckl as a ptoducing property under Paragraph 2 hereof. 

S. 1r Lessee drill~ a we ll which is incapabh: of producing in payinc quantities (hereinafter c.1llcd ~dry hole~) on lhe leased premises or lands pooled or unitilcd therewith, or if all 
prod~ion (~.~illethcr or not in paying quantities) pcnnanendy ceases from any cause, including a revision or unit boundaries pursLWlt lo the PfOv1sioos or PaTagtaph J or the action of any 
governmental authority, then in the event this lease is not o1Jierwise beinc maintained in fotee U shall nevertheless remain in force ir t.cssee commences fUrther operations (or reworking, 
decpcnin& Of pluaaina back 111 existing well ot (Of drilling an additional well or for olherwis.e obcaininc or teS(oring production on the lu.s.ed premises or lands pooled Of W"litiu.d therewith within 
one hundred tv~·cnty (120) days after completion of operation~ on such dry hole or within one llundred twcnl)' (110) days after such ees.u fioa or an procMiion, or. shoukt the lease be wilhin die 
primary term, irLe:ss.cc comrncncc:s such further operations; p1o\1ded thet should completion or opc:r.~ t ions on lhe dry hole or cessation or all production occur during lhe la.s1 year or lhe prim;uy 
lmn no furtllCT opmtions shalt be: required to m1intain this lease for the: remainder of the prim.ary lcrm. If during or after the primll)' tenn this lease is notolherv.·ise be ill& maintained in forc:e, but 
Lessee is then engaged in drillina. rcwotir::in1 or any other operations reasonably c.alcufated to obcain or rcstOfe production therefrom. chis luse stull remain in force so lone as any OM ot more of 
sueh opc:rations are Pf0.5c:cutcd with no intemJplton o( more than one hundred twenty (120) c.ot~secutive days, and if any such opcn;rions result in lh~ producri® o( o1l or eas or othet subsllnees 
CO\'etcd he reby, and as long lhetc.aftcr as there is production in paying qu.antitiu from the tcaKd premises or lands pooled or unitized !herewith. After complelion of a well capable: o( producins 
in ~ying quantiTies hereunder, Lessee shall dri ll such additional wells on the leased premises or lands pooled or unitized therewith as a •eo.sonabJy prudent operator would drill under the S4me or 
similar circwnstanculo (a) develop lhe ka.\Cd premises as to reservoirs then capable ofptoducing in paying qU.ll\titics on the leased prtmi~s or lands pooled or uniti7.td therewith, or (b) pJotec.t 
ll'.c leased premises (rom W'ICompensatcd dninatc by ~y well or wens kxalcd on othu lands not pooled or uniliud therewith. There shall be no 1:0\'enant to dn11 exploratory \o\'clls or any 
additional wells u ecpt a.s expressly provided herein . 

6. If Lessor owns le n than the (ull mineral estale in all or any par1 of1bc leased p1emisc.s, royalties and shut•in royalties herei.M'!der sbJll be reduced as follows: royahic:s and shut-in 
royalties for any wen on any part or1he leased prtmises or lands pooled or unitit.td therewith shill be reduced to the proportion that l.tssot's interest io such part of lhe leased premises bean to 
the tun minenJ estate in such p&rt of the lu .. «:d premises. io the extent any royally or Olhcr payment ann"bulable to \he mlncraJ e.srate covered by this lease is payable to somc.one other than 
Lessor, such royalty or other payment shall be deducted fr:om tll c cooespondina amount othctwise payable to L.cssor hereunder. 

7. In exploring ror. dcvclopif\g, productne and marketing oil, BH and other substances covered hereby on the lca.scd premises or land~ pooled or uniri1..ed lherewilh, in primary and/or 
enhanced rccovcf)', Lessee shall have the rich! of ingress and egress along with the right to conduct suc11 operations on the lea.sed premises as may be Jc:asonably n«css.ary for such pwposcs, 
including but not limited to scopllysical opetarions, the drillint: or wells, and the c:onstruc:tion and usc of rN<ts. canals, pipelines, taMs, \lo"Jter wells, disposal "'-"ells, injection wells, pits, electric 
and telephone lines, power stations, and other facilities deemed ne«ss.ary by Lcss.ce to discover, produce, stOft, trut andiOf" transport f!fOchction. l..e:ssce mayllSC in such opeta~ions, free: o r cos«. 
any o~. gas, water amLfor other substances produc:c:d on the leased prem ises. cKcept water rrom t enor's wells or ponds. In cxplorin&. developing, producing or marketing !Tom the lca.sed 
prcmise.s or lands pooled or unitiud therewith, the ancillary ri&hb i:Janlcd herein shall ;~ppty (a) lo the entire leased prcmisu described in Pan¥f1ph 1 ebovc , notwithstandinl any pat1iaJ release 
or Oilier partial termination of this lease; and (b) to any other lands in which l.essor "ow or hcrufter llu authority to grant such rig.l1IJ ia the vltinity oflhe leased prtmises or lands pooled or 
uMiud thaewilh. When tc:qucstcd by Lessor i11 writing, lessee shaJI bury its pipcli11cs below ordinvy plow dc:plh on cultivated lands. Nowell shall be located less than 200 rc-ct from any house 
or barn now on the leased premises or other lands o( l essor used by lessee hereunder. witboutl.c ssor's c:onsml. and leU«: shall pay rordamagc caused by it.s opcr.1tions to buildinp and olhcr 
improvements now on tllc IQSCd premises or such oTher lands, end to c:ommuciallimber and growing c:rops thercon. l.t $See M!aU hne the risblll any lime to remove ~s fixtures, equipmcJIIIIId 
materiils,lncluding well casing, from the: leased prC'mises and/or such other lands dwin& the tenn of thi s luse or within a reasonable time chcrcafter. 

8. lessee shall have the ri&ht but not tllo obligation 10 poo1 or uniriu all or any part or the leased rwcmiscs 01 interell thcrein wiOI any other lands or iAiuests, as to any or all depths or £>t 
zones, and u to any 01 aJI substances covered by this lease, eitber before or a ncr tllc commcncc:ment or dnlline 'lf pt"oduction. whcnc,·u lessee deems it necessary or proper to do so in ordtr 10 
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prudently develop or operate the lca.scd prcmiK:s, whethe-r or not similu poolin& authority exists witb respect to su~h other lands 01 ift!cre.sts Tt.c aeation of a unit by suc.h poolina shall be hued 
on the followinQ: critCTia (hereinafter talled "pooling criteria"): A unit for an oil wch (olhtr than 1 horizontal compltrion) shall not exceed <40acreJ plus a PWClmll'n ac:ru&c tolm:nc;eof lOY.; ud 
for a ps well or a horizontal completion shall not ucecd 640 acre.s ptus a maximum acreage totc~ce ofiO,..,~ pcovided that a larger unit may be fanned for an oil well or ps wen or horizon(&] 
completion to toofonn lo any well spacirl& ordcnsily pannn thal may be prescribed or permitted by any governmental authority havina jwisdictiOft to do so. For lhc pwpose of the foetcoiog. the 
terms •ott well" and "p.s wcW shall have tho meanings prcscn"bed by applicable law Of the appropriate ptiTVJlentalaulhority. or, ifnodefinilion is so prescn"bc-d, "oi1 well" muns 1 well with an 
Wt.iaJ ps-o~l r11to o( Ius than 100.000 cubic feet per band and "gas well'" means 1 well with an initial su·oil ~tio of 100.000 cubic feet« more per bliTcl, !wed on a 2<4-hour ptoduetion lest 
eondoe(ed undtt oonnal producing c:onditions using standard lease separator C•cilitics or equivalent test in& equipment; and the tenn "borizontal completion• muns an oil andfoc g:u wellln whicb 
the horizontaJ component or the vo~s c.on1plerion interval in the reservoir cx«eds the vertic a) «)mponcnt thereof. In cxtrtisin& its poolina riahts berelmder, Lessee shall file ofr«OC"d • writtea 
dedlnlion dcsctibing the u.nil and slltinc lhe effective elite orpooJinc. Production, dri11in& or reworking opcnttons anY\It·hcre on 1 u.nil, whkh i.nchMles all or any part oflhe leased prcnUsc: s, s.h&JI 
be treated as if it were production, drillin& or reworking operations on &he Jeucd premises, rxecpt tbat lhc production on which LtUOI"'s royalty is c:akulated shaJJ be lhat proportioa of \he IOlaJ 
unit production which the nclltreage covered by this lease and included in the uni1 bears to the total gros.s aueage in the Wlil, bur only 10 the utcllt such ptopottion of unit production is sold by 
Lessee. l.a the evcnla unit is fonncd h<reundc:r bcf«c lhe unit weU is drilled and completed. so that the applicable poolinscriteria arc notyd k00\.1111, the W1il lhall be b~ed on the poolir~a ericcria 
Lessee expects in cood f-aith to epply upon eornpletiOft of tile well; provided \hll 'oll1chin a reuonable time after completion of the well, the unit shall be re~scd ifncCC$$al)' co eonfonn to lhe 
poo1ina criteria that actually cxisl. Poolinaln one or men irutanc:CJ shall not uhaust Lusec:'s poolins riahts llercundcr, and Lessee sMII Nve the recurria& rig~\~ but not tho obligation lo re\'\se 
any unit fonncd htreundtr by OKp.!Ision or contnlction or both, tither before or a.fler commcnc:tmenl o( prodtKtion, in Otdcr ro eonf<trm to lhe wtll spK iDJ or densif)' pancm p-naibcd or 
pcnnincd by the 10'-'tmmenuJ authority ha...tngjurisdic:tion, or to confonn lo any pfoduclivc aerugo dctcnnination made by such aovcmmrotal tuthority. To revise a unit hereundcT, {.(uec •hall 
file ohecord 1 wriHtn declaration dcscn..,ln&lhc revised unil and stalin; the effective date of revision. To the extent any portion of tho !wed premises is included i orududcd from lhc W\it by 
"lrtue o( such revision, the ptopoftion of unit production on whieh royalties are payable hereunder sllall tbercafter be acljusted accordinal)'. Ia the: absence of production ill payinJ quantities fT011t 1 

Wlfl, oc upon permanent ccssar;on thereof, Lcs~e may tenninare chc unit by filfn& Off'QC:Qrd 1 writ(en dec:fantion descn"bina the unit and slating the date of terminAtion. Poollna hereunder shall JIC)( 

constitute a cross-conveyance ofinterests. 

9. l .essec shall h;ave the right bt.lt not the: oblit'lion to cOr.wnit all or any part or lhe leased pttmiscs or inlcrcst therein ta one or more unit plan" « agreements for lhe coopcq:tivc 
developmeqt or opera! ion of one or more oil ancVor gas reservoirs or por1ions thereof, if in Lessee's jadgmntl sueh plan or acre<:ment will prevent waste and protect com1ative riallts, and if such 
plan or lifC(:rmnlls approved by the federal, state or local goverrunenlal autborily having jurisdiction. Wbcn Juch a commitment is madt,lhis lea.s.e shall be subjecl to the ltmu and conditions of 
the unit plan ot •arecmcnl, including any formula prcsaibed therein for the: allocation of production. 

10. The interest of either Lessor or Lusc:c hcrettnder may be usigned, devised or otherwise transfened in whole or in pll1, by area and/or by depth or zone, and ~e riJhls and 
obli&ations of the p31ties Jlercundcr shall cx.tend to their respective heirs, dnisccs, cxecutOfS, administrators, successors and auips. No chan.:e in l..cs.so(s ownership shall have the effect of 
red:Wc: lhe rights or tt1l11gjng the obligalions of Lessee hereWlder, and no ehan&e in ownership shall be bindine on l.cssc.e until silll)' (60) days aOcr Ltss.ee has been furnished the origin&) or 
duly authenticated copies or abo documents establishins such c:-hangc or ownmtUp to lhe salisfaction of 1..es.sce or until Lessor hu satisfied tbe notifJUtion requirements c:ont~ncd in Lessee's 
usual focm of dLvision order. ln the event of the death afany person entitled to shut·in royal!ies hereiJJldcr, Lessee JN)' pay or lender such shut-in royalties to the tredit of dtudcnt 01 d«edcnl's 
eslate. Jf 11 any time two or mora persORS arc entitled to sh ut-in royalties hereunder, Lessee may pay or lender sueh shut-in royaltiu to 1ud persons or lo lhcir cred it, eilht'f jointly, or s.cpan:ccly 
in proportion to lhe inlercst which each owns. If Lessee transfers its interest hereunder in whole or in part Lessee sha.ll be relieved or all obligations thereafter arising with respect lo l!le 
tn4Sfmcd intcrcsr. and failure of the tnnsfcrec to utisfy sudt obligations with rcs.prct to the transferred inlercsr shaJJ not affect the rieJta of Lts.see with respectlo lAY interest noc so tran1fentd. 
If lessee transfen • f\111 or undivided interest in all or 11\)' pcw1ion oflhc area covered by this kase, the obliaation to pay or tender shut·il royalties hereunder shall be di\ided between lessee and 
the tr31\Src:rce in proportion to the net acreage interest in this leas.c then llcld by each. 

I I. All express. and implied c:ovtnllltJ of this lease: shall be subject to aU federal. sf~lc, county or municipal laws, uecutive ordeB, 01lu and regulations, Jnd Lessee's obliptions and 
~ven.ants hereunder, whether expre.ss or implied, shall be suspended 11 lhc time or fTom time to lime as. compliance with s~~tb obliptiofts and covcoa.nts is prevented or 1\indered by or is in 
connie! with federal, state, coW'ity or municipal Jaws, rules, re~ations oc- uccutive ordcn as.ser1cd u official by or under public autbority claiminajurisdiclioo, an Act of God, adverse fiekl, 
weather or marltet conditions.. inability to obllil\ materials ir~lh~_o"pin nwk"Ct or tta11Spor1ation tllerCQ(, wan, strikes, lockouts, riots, or othn conditions or circ:wnstances not wholly eontroll~ by 
Lessee. and this lease shall noc be terminated in whole or in p&J1. nor Ussc) held litble in d.un.ages for f1ilu.re to comply wilh any 'uch obli&ations or covenants if compliance therewith is 
prevented or hindered by or iJ in conOid with any oflhe (Ofcgoina ev~nluali«ic:s. The time dwina which Lessee shall be prevented bom conducting dolling or reworking opcntloru durin, the 
prim.aty term of this lease. under the cont\nacneics above st~ted, shall be tddr;Jo the primary tcnn of the Jenc. 

12. ' If Lessor, durin& the primary term of this lease, receives 1 bonJ~~Iide oJa fTD!n 1 third party to purchase from Lessor a lease COYtrina any or all of the substanc:e.s C:O\'ercd by this 
lease 1nd eoverina aJI or a portion or the land descn'btd herein. with such lease to bc:corUe ~ciTectivc upon expY'ation oftkis lease. which Lt.ssor ls willin& to acc;epl &om the offering p.vty, Lusor 
hereby aarus lo notify lessee in writing o( Siid offer immediately, including in the Dcitice t~e n~e,and 1ddrcss of tbe offeror, the price offered ltld all other pertinent lerms and coodilion.s of the 
offer. Lcuee. for 1 pcrjod of fifteen (IS) days after the rece ipt of the notice, shalll•ave the pc;io~ an!! preferred right and ope ion lo purchJ.se the. lease or part the1cof or interest therein C:O\'trtd by 
the offer li the price and on the lenns and conditions in the offer. All offers made up to and ineluding·the last day of the primary term or this lease shall be subject to Ole terms and conditions of 
lbisPanvaph. • '-

JJ. Shou1d Ltuec: c1cocl to purchase the lease porsuant to the rcmu hereof, it .shall so norify
7
Ltuor in writing by mail, telefu, or telccram priotto upinrion of .Nid fifteen (I$) cby 

prriod. Lessee s.hall promptly therc:.1fter fumisb to l.cuor the new lease for exccutioo by Lessor ilon~e with lpscc's si&,ht dtan P')'.&ble lo Lessor in payment or the specified amount as 
eonsidmrion for the new lease, suc:h draft beina subject to approval of title according to the IC11TIS therCor. Upon re~eipllhc:ccof, Lessor s.ha.IJ promptly uecute said le&..~ and return same along 
witb the: draft to Lcssots bank o( record for payment. 

14 fn the event Lessor considcnth:11 Lessee has not complied with ill of iu obligations hereunder, both. hpress and implied. lessor shall Mtify Lessee in writing, setting out 
s:ptc:ifJGIJiy in which tespccts l.tsstc has breached this lease. Leuce sball thw have si"ty (60) dtys afta receipt. of said JIO~ within ¥.1hXh to rncet or eommcnc:e lomeel 111 or any pan of the 
breaches alleged by lessor. The scrvic:e or said notice shell be precedent to lhe brinains of any action by Les.sof on said leaSe for 1ny uu.se, and ao sueh action shall be brous,ht until lhe lapse of 
sixty (60) days after scrviu or such notice on Lessee. Neither tbe service or said notice nor lhe doing of any acts by Lessee aimed lo med aJI or 111)' oCthe :ucged breaches shalf be: deemed an 
adnUuion or presumption that Lessee has failed to pcrfonn all of ill obligacions hereunder. This lease: shall ncvt:r be forfeited or ;a['CC:k4, for fail we to perfonn in whole Of in part any of its 
implied covcnaniJ, COCKiilions, or slipulalion.s until a judicial detenninalion is made that such faihuc exisls and lessee fails within a rUSOQabte time I() satisfy any sucb covenants. conditioru or 
stipulations. __ 

.§.~ . i 
1 S Lessor bcteby wli'TIJ'Its &rid a~c:u to defend title conveyed to Lcu.u hereun.dc:r, and agrees th;U lesse"e at Lessee's option rilay paY. tnd dischilf£C any taxes, mortgaacs or liens 
exist in&. levied 01 assessed on or againslthc: leased premises. If t c.sscc exercises such option, lessee 5hall be subrosated to tho rights or~ part{ to wbOm pa)ment is made, and, in additioa to 
its other ri;hts, may re imburse ilself oul or any roytlties or shut·ln royalties otherwise payable to lessor hereunder. In the cvcoc l..cSJCO is made aware of any claim incoosisfenl wilh Usso(s title, 
Lessee may suspend the payment or royalties and shut-in royalties hereunder, witho!JI interest, until Lessee has been furnished satisfactocy evidence that suc:.h claim hu been rewh'ed. 

16 This lea.se and all its tcnns, «)nditions. and stipulations shall cx.tend to and be: binding on all successors in interest. in whole orin put, ofS3id Lessor and Ltssee. 

17 With respect to and for lhe pt~se or tbis lease, J.cs.o;oc, and each of them if there be: more rhan one, hereb)' release and waive the right of homestead. 

18 The tenn oil 1s used in this least shall include any liquid hydtocubon aub1tarn.:.cs whic:.h O«ur naNnlly in the earth, including 4rip aaso\inc or other natural condetu~tc: reeo\·ercd 
trom gas wilhoul resort to manufacturing proctss. lbe tctm eas as used in this lease shall i"'lude any substance-, either combustible Of Mil combalible. which is prod~ in 1 nttural $1Jie &om 
lht earth and which maintains 1 &l!cous oc rarified state ar ordinal)' tempe1llture aod pres.swe conditions, including but noc limited lo helium, rDtroaen. carbon dioxide, hy~oscn sulphide, ps 
produced from c:oal scams or any formations in commWiieation therewith (herein called "coal seam cas•), casinghead 'as and sulphur. 

WITN'F,.SS my hand as of the day and yeN firs.( above wrinen. 

_d~ !JY1&& ILL 
Richard Meyer 

STATEOF l\JL<Ycdv 
COUNTY OF ~omS 

... o:.bt.oma, K•u .. as. N.:w Mnleu, WyomiGC, Muntu~, Culo,.a~. Utah, 
Ntbr~tka, North Dakota, South OJ leota 
IICKNOWLF.OGMENT·INDIVIDUAI. 

BEFORE ME, the undeTSigJ~cd, a Notary Publtc., in and for said County lnd St~le, on thi1~ day of~ 2001, pusonally oppc.ucd De Estate pf Thomu W. Vrncr. 
desustsf. l!y hi I osponal [tprgentaJh·t B!chlrd Mrvsc. to me known to be the idtnlic:al pcrson(s), de sc ribed herein aod who euc~cd the wilhi" and fore&oina instrwncnt or wrillnJ and 
acknowledged to me thai h! duly executed I he s.amc as h!tfrcc and voluntary set and deed for the: uses and purposes therein set foeth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto SCI my hand and affixed my noti'rial sea! the day and year la.stabove written. 

Mycorruruss~n .. pircs: mQWu3..rlcx:A U ka0. 1f Coru').JO 
Notlly P\lblie 

(SEAL) 
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BEFORE ME. the undersigned, a Notasy Public, in and (or said County and State, on this~ day or ~2001, ptfSOnaJly 1ppeared Dt Eslalt or Dgm•• W Vetter. 
dttrngl. by bb ptnoul rnrntnhfiyc Kathy Meyer •lkla Katbryp E Mcnr to me known to be lhe identical person(s), described herein and who executed the w;lhin and forcgoina 
instr\Um:nl ofwriring and aclmowledged 10 me that J.bJ: duly u.ccutcd the same as h.tt.fiu and volunwy act and eked for the uses and poatpOies thmin set forth. 

I'N WITNESS WHER£0F, I have hereunto sci my hand and affixed my notarial seal the dly and yur fast above wriMen. 

My commission expires: (Y\OAC;h 13 1 doc:P) (..._,'\,-.~.J.,:;:I.Q~.QD>,.4-"---•"-"L~L.t~~..c;...c:""-A...l.L-l..:9' 
NOI.,YI'IIbii~\) 

(SEAL) 

Duane B«kcr alk/a Duane 1 .. Becker 

STATE OF ----"0""1)~\ .l!o...~~od.do-,_,1.),_ __ 

COUNTY OF --"-A-i~O.Jo~CY\-.~:S_,_ __ ... Okhhoru, Kanus. Ntw Me1ico, Wyomlnr. Mon11nt, CGlo~do, Ut a b, 
Ncbruka, North Dakota, South Dd.ot. 
ACKNO\VLEDCMENT·INDIVIDUAL 

BEFORE ME., the W!dtrSiped, a Notary Public, in and ro( s3fd Co~ and S111c, on this~ day of~ 2001,pmonallyappe¥td De Estate o( Jhaml! W. Vrttsr. 
dcufl£d. bt hjs D«nonel rsprucnlltjvc Duane fkskcl flkl{Putnc L Rt:skcr to me known lobe the identical pcrson(s), des.cribcd hmin and who executed 1he within and forc:Joinz 
lnstrumcnl ofwriling and acknowledged lome thai he. duly uetUtcd tho salne as liliJTcc and volunlaty act and deed ror the uses and,Purposc:s therein !tel forth, . ~r: . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hcrcunro sci my hand and Jffixc:d m)r notuial seal I. c day and year l:ut abo\'0 written. 

Myc:ommiuion cxpircs:~-~~q 

(SEAL) 

After Rccordln& please re:Nm 10: 
Capital land Services, lne. 
PO Do• 2810 
Edmond. OK 13083 
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State of Colorado 
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 

1120 Lincoln street, Suile 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894·21 00 fax: (303) 894-2109 

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS- SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION 
PAYOR CONTACT FORM 

FOR Of 

Exh ibit 2 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan lV 

This form may be sub milled only by a payee legally en tilled to payment from proceeds derived ~om the sale of oil, gas, or associated 

products from a well in Colorado. The payee is to complete this form (one form per well) and submit it to ihe payor issuing the 

payment . Operator addresses may be found at the COGCC website cogcc slate co us at DATABASE under the category NAME, 

ADDRESS AND FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. This form must be submitted to the payor via certified mail. Using this form to request 

information will notre lace the need for a financial audit. 

PAYEE INFORMATION 
NAME OF PAYEE:jJohn J. Houlihan IV PHONE NO: 1303-771-5155 

ADDRESS: 129 Huntwick l ane I FAX: 1303-691-8738 

CITY; !Englewood f 1 1f~E:EJ ZIP~I80113 I E-MAIL~scarter@akersthompsonlaw.~l 

SIGNATt&~ IE' LU I 'IH((il I! !l Vlt 1/1 I\/ 'II 'lh l PAYEE NUMBER:! 

{'· tv . V \}V MINERAL INFORMATION ..._, 
WELL NAME: lvmER 12-32 I COUNTY: I ADAMS 

QTRJQTR SEC: TOWNSHIP: RANGE: 
API NUMBER: 105-001·07336 I jswNw 32 15 64W I 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS INFORMATION 
Payee should mark appropriate entries to show missing information required by CRS 34-60-118.5. (Payee should 
also attach a copy of the checkstub with all applicable non-compliance details noted.) 
The name, number, or a combination of name and number that Identifies the lease, property, X 
unit or well for which payment Is being made. 

The month and year during which the sale occurred. X 

The ~otal quantity of product sold attributable to such payment, including the units of 
measurement. X 

The price received per unit of measurement. (Price per barrel in the case of oil and p rice per 
thousand cubic feet (MCF) or price per million British Thermal Units ("MMBTU") In the case of 
gas.) X 

The total amount of severance taxes and any other production taxes or !evies applied to t he X 
sale. 

The payee's Interest in the sale, expressed as a decimal and calculated to at least the sixth 
decimal place. X 

The payee's share of the sale before any deductions or adjustments made by the payor or 
Identified with the payment. X 

The payee's share of the sale after any deductions or adjustments made by the payor or 
Identified with the payment. X 

An address and telephone number from which additional Information may be obtained and 
questions answered: X 

Additional Information Requested 
[Note: This section asks for the additional information payee may request under 118.(2.5) as amended by HB 1180.] 

Written expla~ation of deductions or adjustments over which payor has control o r Information, 

(whether or not identified with the payment), regarding: 
Please provide expl anation for' non-payment of ·royalties. 

Meter calibration testing records - - - Production reporting records 

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS - PAYOR RESPONSE 

I 

I 

I 
1-

The payor, · , responded to this request on (date) 
as required by CRS 34-60-118.5(2.5). {The payor must respond within 60 days.) 1/we could not provide 

information concerning--- ----- ----- - --- for the following reasons: 

Name Contact Phone Number 



,. . 
r-
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Form 37 Page 2 

REQUEST FOR SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION INFORMATION 
Payee should provide information at appropriate entries to request informali:Jn regarding sales volume 
reconciliation. · 

MINERAL INFORMATION 

WELL NAME: I I COUNTY: I Abf\NQ. I 
QTRJQTR SEC: IUWNSHIP: RANGE: 

lo~ool ~o1 ~61 I I I API NUMBER: 

1 ne payee reques1s me payor 10 prov1ae a reconc111a 1on ue1ween llle TOll OWing vo1umes: 
GAS OIL 

The month and year during which the sale occurred ______ . 

Volume reported as producei:l --~-----· 

Volume reported as sold __________ . 

Volumes shown as producedfsold do not agree with: 

Volume reported to the COGCC _______ . 

Volume reported to another government agency _______ . 

Other information for sales reconciliation (specify request) 

SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION- PAYOR RESPONSE 

The payor, , responded to this request on 
(date). Produced volumes from this well/lease are higher/Jess than the sales volumes from this well/lease 

for the following reasons: 

Shrinkage during transport. 

Used for compression during transport. 

Line loss or fuel use from the gathering line during transport. 

A portion of the natural gas was vented or f lared or used as fuel 
during transport. 

Contractual overages or underages'from previous months were rectified 
during this sales period. 

Sold by others. 

Other (Please Specify);_' ---------------- -

The gas meter(s} at this well site or lease was last calibrated on? 

The gas meter(s} at the sales point was last calibrated on? 

CERTIFICATION 

Percentage of difference 
at~ibuted to this cause. 

GAS OIL 

I hereby certify that the information provided on this form is, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct 

and complete. 

Payor's ~epresentative Date 
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Ab:ers &Thompson LLC 
. . . • • • 

4700 South Syracuse St. 
Suite 810 
Denver, CO 80237 
720.488.0835 

VIA Certified USPS 

. . . 

Painted Pegasus Petroleum, LLC 
I 1511 Katy Freeway, Suite 600C 
Houston, TX 77079 

HRM Resources II, LLC 
410 17m Street, Suite 1600 
Denver, CO 80202 

tXIlibJt J 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

WWW.AKERSTHOMPSONLAW.COM 

John K: H. Akers,Jr.' 
jalters@altcrsthompsonlmv.com 

EricK. Thompson'·'·s·• 
etltompson@aherstho111psonlaw.com 

Sandra]. Carter' 
scarter@allerstlaoaaapsonlaw.com 

Troy L. Chatman II'·' 
tchatman@ahcrstllompsonlmv.com 

Samuel F. Claycombe' 
sclaycombe@altcrstlwmpsmalaw.com 

October 8, 2019 

Arielle M. Schreiber'·' ·' 
aschreiber@al1erstl10mpsonlmv.com 

MatthewK. Sid ran' 
msidmn@aherstltompsonlaw.com 

OF COUNSE L 

J ennl[cr Blum'·' ·3•
4 

jblum@nlw ·sti!Ompsonlmv.conl 

Llcensedin:'CO 'WY 'NY 'NO 'UT 'NM ' NE 

RE: Interest of John J. Houlihan, IV in Oil and Gas Lease, Tl S, R64W, Section 32: W/2W/2, Adams 
County, Colorado from Estate of Thomas W. Yeller, deceased, as the original lessor. 

To Whom It May Concern : 

We represent Mr. John J. Houlihan, IV in the above referenced matler. Mr. Houlihan acquired 100% of 
the surface estate in lhe W/2W/2 of Section 32, T IS, R64W, less and except that portion conveyed by 
deed recorded in Adams County in Book 4413, Page 173. He further acquired 75% of the mineral rights 
in the W/2W/2 of Section 32, T lS, R64W pursuant to Personal Representative's Deed dated December 8, 
2011, recorded in Adams County at Reception No. 2011000081506 on December 12,2011 , from Kathryn 
Meyer and Duane Becker, as Last Surviving Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Thomas 
William Vetter aka Thomas W. Vetter aka Thomas Vetter aka Tom Yeller aka Tommy Vetter, deceased. 

According to Mr. Houlihan, he has not received any of the revenues to whicll he is entitled as an owner of 
the subject mineral interest and current lessor under the referenced lease. 

The subject lease, dated October 27, 2008, recorded in Adams County at Reception No. 2009000010655 
on February 17, 2009, provides for a primary term of three (3) years, which ended October 27, 2011. The 
lease appears to have been taken during a period of "temporary abandonment" of the Yeller 12-32 well 
with a surface location in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 32, T IS, R64W and a spacing unit consisting of the 
W/2NW/4 of said Section 32. 

A review of the online records of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission reveals that the 
Vetter 12-32 well remains the only well on the leased lands. We were unable to locate any other well in 
Section 32, or sunounding sections, drilled into, or pooled wi th, lands in the W/2W/2 of said section. 



L.A. IJI U il J 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

The production records for the Yeller 12-32 show that the well was brought back online in June 2009 and 
produced oil and/or gas consistently through April 2018 when it began producing intermittently. 

Please fi nd enclosed a Form 37 request for proceeds information pursuant to the State of Colorado Oil 
and Gas Commission rules. We look forward to your response withinlhe next 60 days. 

Sincerely, 

Sandra J. Carter 

I Encl. 

Page 2 of2 
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Domestic Mall Only 

wcbslle at IVIVW.usps.com•. 
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~ Sent To 

R '$i;eel'iinllliii 
HRM Resources II, LLC 
410 17th Street, Suite 1600 
Denver, CO 80202 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• · Compleie iterris 1, 2, an·d 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we:can return the card .to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if . 
1. 

HRM Resources 1·, LLC 
410 17'11 Stn::et, Suite 1600 
Denver, CO H020:~ 

1111111111111 11111111111.1111111111111111111111 
9590 9402 4757 .8344 4622 53 
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Exhibit 4 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 
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0 Registered Mail'" I 
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1 very . 
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D Signature Confirmation•~ :: 
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U.S. Postal Service"'' 
CERTIFIED MAIL0 RECEIPT . 
Domestic Mall Only 
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r::O SentTo 
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Painted Pegasus Petroleum, Ll.C 
c/o P3 Petroleum, l.LC 

/ 
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Exh ibit 5 
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Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

a Siieoi ii~a A. 
I'-

16820 Barker Springs Road, Suite 521 ····· 
Houston, TX 77084 

R e.:+ v r () e_d b~ P.o. 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 
' • . ·I· J, 

• C9inplete_ltefllS 1, 2, and 3. 
• Pr.int your'.i1{lme ana address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If · · 

Pa_inted Peg(Jst;s PeUoleurn, LLC 
c/o P3 Petroleum LLC 

16820 Barker Sp.rlngs Road, Suite 521 ~ 
H~ust~n1 Ti< _7~1)13g _ . 
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9590 9402 4757 8344 4622 39 
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RECEPTION#: 2009000032554, . 05/06/2009 at 02:03: ~4 PM, l. L>~· 2, 
Type:AS Kare n Long, Adams County, CO 

TD 
Form 38 Transmittal 

1 
John J. Houlihan IV 

1- N~BLE.ENE.RGV INC 
ATTN: .JULIE K BROWN 
1625 BROADWAY STE 2200 
D ENVER, CO 80202 

Trans#:O 
ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That, Capital Land Services, Inc., P . 0 . Box 2810, Edmond, Oklahoma 73083, herein 
referred to as "ASSIGNOR.'' for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and 
other valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of w hich are hereby acknowledged, 
does hereby SELL, BARGAIN, TRANSFER, ASSIGN AND CONVEY UNTO Noble Energy, 
Inc., 1625 Broadway, Suit~ #2000, Denver, CO 80202, hereinafter referred to as 
"ASSIGNEES," its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest In and to the 
oil and gas lease described in Exhibit "A " attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

It is Assignor's Intent t9,cbnyey unto Assignee ALL of Assignor's right, title, and Interest 
in and to the said oil and gas le~!SE(t!lat are currently held in Assignor's name In Adams 
County, Colorado, regardless of. tile omission of any particular lease, errors in description, 
incorrect or misspelled names or iri~qiTect recording references. Said lease is located in the 
following section: .·· ; · 

·: 3~-01 S-84W 

THIS assignment is made by As~~~·~))r and accepted by Assignee without presentation 
or warranties as to the sufficiency of titles, or as to the ownership of lands covered by said 
lease. ·· 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above :d~s'cribed property and rights, together with a ll 
rights and appurtenances thereto and belonging··. unto said Assignee, its successors and 
assigns. · ' 

/ .·· 

EXECUTED this 3rd day of March, 2009. 

CAPITA~ ~ERVICES, INC. 

By: v~~ 
Patrick Adams; President 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 
3rd day of March. 2009, personally appeared Patrick Adams to me known to be the identical 
person who subscribed the name of the maker thereof to the foregoing instrument as its 
President and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act 
and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed of such corporation, for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth . 

Given under my hand and seal of office the day and year last above written. 

My Commission Expires /L. ;lt) · /D 

SEAL 

Vetter 1 2-32 

( 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

recording.adcogov.org/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaName&quickSearchSelection=# 

\ 

!7-

1/2 
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8/29/2019 (r <. Landmark Web Official Records Sear" 

RECEPTION# : 2 0090000325. .05/0 6/200 9 at 02:03 : 14 PM , 2 
P a g e s : 0 Ka r e n L ong, A~us County , CO 

Form 38 Transmittal 
2 • Doc Type : AS John J. Houlihan IV 

Exhibit "A" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease by and between 
Capital Land Services, Inc., Assignor and Noble Energy, Inc., Assignee dated March 3 , 
2009. 

County of ADAMS 
State of COLORADO 
NEI {/Q025 709000 
Lease Date: 
Reception# 
Lessor: 

Lessee: 
Description: 

October 27, 2008 
2009000010655 
The Estate of Thomas W . Vetter, deceased, by his personal representatives 
Richard M.-yer, Kathy Meyer a/kJa Kathryn E. Meyer and Duane Becker alkla 
Duane L. Becker . 
Capital Land Services, Inc. 
All of the W/2. W/2 ex cept that portion conveyed In that certain deed dated 
October 14, ·1~94 from Thomas W. Vetter, Gn~ntor, to Patrick G . Simona and 
.Julie A. Simona, qranteea, and recorded In the Official Public Records of 
Adams County, CoJorado, under Reception #C0026899 

' 

,.·· 

recording.adcogov.org/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaName&quickSearchSelection=# 2/2 



RECEPTION#: 2011000081505, 12/12/2011 at 08:39 : 37 AM , 1 OF 2 , D $12 . 71 T[ 
Pgs: 2 Doc Type : PRPDD Karen Long , Adams County, CO Recorded As Received 

After Recording Please Return to: 
John J. Houlihan. IV 
29 Huntwick Lane 
Englewood, Co 80113 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED 
(Testate Estate) 

THIS DEED mad~~~ day of December, 201 1 by Kathryn Meyer and 
Duane Becker, as Last Suqjvf9~;9o-Personal Representatives of the Estate of 
T;HOMAS WILLIAM VE~R;_2a THOMAS W. VETTER aka THOMAS 
VETTER aka TOM VETTER~kn OMMY VETTER, deceased ("Grantor"), to 
JOHN J. HOULIHAN, IV, ("Gi'a .. ~~ whose address i~ 29 ffiJNTWICK LANE, 
ENGLEWOOD, CO. 80113 '~~""~ · · · 

WHEREAS the decedent TH~W. VETTER died on . 
I· j I -~ t> o ? , after executing hi~,Jast will and testament, and on . 
7 - /O- ,2Dt:J£ , in ADAMS CO~G:olorado District Court Probate Case No. 

06PR0171 as Representatives of said Bstate~'-:e qualified and acting in said capacity. 

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the p~conferred upon Grantor by the 
Colorado Probate Code, Grantor does hereby sell!(q~ltey, assign, transfer, and set over 
\Ulto Grantee, for and in consideration of the sum lf'.£>NE HUNDRED TWENTY · 
SEVEN THOUSAND FIFrY DOLLARS AND NU CEN!fS ($127,050.00) and other 
vaJuab!e consideration, ~e receipt and sufficiency of wf{wf ~~. acknowledged, the 
foflowmg real property situated m ADAMS County, Coloro 

The West Half of the West Half of Section 32, T ownship 1.§)l1{li Range 64 West of 
the Sixth Principal Meridian, . · 'j 
EXCEPT that portion thereof conveyed by Warranty Deed ret 9rded October 26, 
1994 in Book 4413 at Page 173, 

County of Adams, 
State of Colorado 

For informational purposes only, known as: VACANT LAND ON IMBODEN RD, 
HUDSON, CO. 80642 

To have and to hold the property, together with all and singular the rights, 
members and appurtenances thereof, to the same belonging or in any way appertaining to 
the only proper use and benefit of Grantee to the same extent and manner as it was held 
by the deceased. 

In witness thereof, the Grantor has signed, sealed and delivered this deed on the 
date written above. 

5J15Dq 
we. Fee ~ /~·ll 

Exhibit 7 
Form 38 Transmittal 
.!0hn J. Houl ihan IV 

http://recording.adcogov .org/Landmark Web//Document/GetDocumentF orPrintPN G/?requ... 1/31 /2020 
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Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

RECEPTION# : 2011000081505, 12/12/2011 at 08:39:37 AM, 2 OF 2, Doc Type : PRPDD TD 
Pages: 2 Karen Long, Adams 

THE ESTATE OF THOMAS W. VETTER, DECEASED 

ByJMZ?f~ ·G·~ 
KAT YN YER ~ 
As co-P,sonal Repn,.sent•tzo 

'~ 
State of Colorado ) ~\ ~ 

!'t ) ss: ~ 

BY:dJ~ .Z~~· 
DUANE BECKER 
As Co-Personal Representative 

County of (yf/\J.-f ) · ~·;;: ~ 

The aboye Personal Representative~fd was signed and acknowledged before 
J;lle, Jlnat :S. JQcrson , as Notary~~)J1ic, on the __&_ day of December, 
2011, by Kathryn Meyer and Duane Becker, as"~o-Personal Representatives of the Estate 
ofTHOMAS W. VETTER, DECEASED. a 
Witness my Hand and Official Seal 
My Comrni.:;sion Expires: 
!X-6 -/b 

Q~ 
'' l'. 

http:/ /recording.adcogov .org/Landmark Web//Document/GetDocumentF or PrintPNG/?requ... 1131/2020 



1625 Broadway 
. Suite 2200 

, uenver, Colorado 80202 

Tel: 303.228.4000 
Fax: 303.228.4280 

April18, 2013 

(j.~ 

n~n ..... Jie 
• \:; energy 

Mr. John J. Houlihan 

29 Huntwick lane 

Englewood, CO 80113 

Exhibit 8 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

CERTIFIED ARTICLE NO. 
7012 1010 0000 7751 0936 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Oil and Gas lease dated October 27, 2008 between The Estate ofThomas W. Vetter, deceased and 

Capital land Services, Inc. covering: 

Township 1 South, Range 64 West, 6th P.M. 

Section 32: W/2W/2 

Dear Mr. Houlihan: 

Thank you for your letter regarding the above captioned Oil and Gas lease. U pan receipt of your le.tter 

we reviewed the Oil and Gas lease and were unable to determine how you had an interest in the 

property. After review of the lease, we tendered a Shut-In royalty payment to the lessor in our records. 

We recently received communication from Ms. Kathryn Meyer indicating that the property and 

associated mineral rights had been sold to you by the Estate of Thomas W. Vetter. Ms. Meyer was kind 

enough to return the Shut-In royalty payment and provide us with the necessary documents to update 

our records to show you as the owner of the property. If you would please complete the enclosed W-9, 

we will then be able to re-issue the Shut-In royalty payment to you. I have enclosed a return envelope 

for your convenience. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at {303) 

228-4008. 

Sincerely, 

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 

Anna Hudson 

lead land Negotiator 



Exhibit 8 

W-9 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

Form Request for Taxpayer -· · - • - 1 111 I.V liiC' 

(Rev. December 2011) Identification Number and Certification 
requester. Do not 

Department of the Treasury send to the IRS. 
Internal Revenue Service 

Name (as shown on your Income tax return) 

C'i Business name/disregarded entity name, If different from above 
Cl> 
Ol 

"' a. Check appropriate box for federal tax classification: c 
0 0 Individual/sole proprietor D C Corporation 0 S Corporation 0 Partnership 0 Trust/estate 

Cl> C/1 
a. s D Exempt payee ~:;:I 0 Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership),.. ... 0 
0 2 ---·----------------------------
t: 'tn 
·c .5 0 Other (see Instructions) ~ a. 0 

;;:: Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) Requeste(s name arid address (optionaQ 
'(j 
Cl> a. rn City, state, and ZIP code <ll 
<ll rn 

List account number(s) here (optionaQ 
-

.::F.1 , .. Taxpayer Identification Number {TIN) 
I Social security number . · I Enter ~our TIN in t~e app~opriate ~o~. !he TIN ~r~vided must match ~he name given on the "Name" line 

to avo1d backup Withhold mg. For md1V1duals, th1s IS your social secunty number (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other 
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN on page 3. 

DJJ -OJ -1 I I I I 
Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose 
number to enter. 

I Employer identification number I 

DJ-1111111 1 
1¢filll Certif ication 
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and 

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue 
Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding, and 

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person.(defined below). 
Certification inst ructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your taX return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage 
interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and 
generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the 
instructions on page 4. 

Sign Signature of 
Here u.s. person,... Date ,... 

General Instructions 
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise 
noted. 

Purpose of Form 
A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must 
obtain your correct taxpayer Identification number (TIN) to report, for 
example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest 
you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation 
of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA. 

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident 
alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the 
requester) and, when applicable, to: 

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a 
number to be Issued), 

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or 

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt 
payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your 
allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business 
is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of 
effectively connected Income. 

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request 
your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar 
to this Form W-9. 

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are 
considered a U.S. person if you are: 

• An individual who Is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien, 

• A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or 
organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States, 

• An estate (other than a foreign estate), or 

• A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7). 

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or 
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding 
tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. 
Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a 
partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, 
and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a 
partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United 
States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. 
status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income. 

Cat. No. 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2011) 
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June 19, 2013 

Ms. Anne Hudson 
Noble Energy, Inc. 

) 
( ' 

1625 Broadway, Suite 2200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Lu\ IIIUil '.1 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John Jo Houlihan IV 

John J. Houlihan IV 
29 Huntwick Lane 
Englewood, Colorado 80113 

Re.: Oil and Gas Lease dated October 27, 2008, between the ,Estate of Thomas W. Vetter, 
deceased, and Capital Land Services, Inc., covering: Township 1 South, Range 64 West, 
6th P. M., W Yz W Yz Section 32 

Dear Ms. Hudson: 

Enclosed is the completed W-9 Form. 

Paragraph 5 of the subject Oil and Gas Lease provides, in part as follows: 

After completion of a well capable of producing in paying quaptiHes hereunder, Lessee shall drill 
such additional wells on the leased premises or land_s pooled or unitized therewith as a reasonably 
prudent operator would drill under the same or similar circumstances to (a) develop the leased 
premises as to reservoirs then capable of producing in paying quantities on the leased premises or 
lands pooled or unitized therewith ... 

Noble has extensive experience with drilling horizontal wells in this ~ea. As mineral owner, I 
demand that Noble drili at h~ast OIW ( 1) horizontal well to develop the min~rals under this 
property by January 1, 2015, or tel ease the le~e. 

Very truly yours, 0 11 

((~~ !r;J t!W( v /,.a; Yl ) J 
UJohn J. Moulihan IV 

JJH/etr 
En c. 
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RECEP~·+0N#: 2015000002210 1 01/12/2015 at 09:45 :25 AM, 1 OF 75, TD Pgs: 0 Doc 
b hibit 10 Typ~:OG LS Karen Long, Adams County, CO 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND CONVEYANCE 

Adams County, Colorado 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

NOBLE ENERGY, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 1001 Noble Energy 
Way, Houston, Texas 77070, and NOBLE ENERGY WYCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, whose address is lOOl ··Noble Energy Way, Houston, Texas 77070 (collectively, 

""'( '• . "' . . 
"Assignor"), for and in consideration-of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration, the re~eipt ''a'n<J sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does 
hereby GRANT, DEED, SELL, ASS,iGN;'TRANSFER, AND CONVEY, subject to the terms of 
the "Agreement", as defined ·below';t and..tthe., ~xceptions and reservations and the terms and 
provisions herein contained, to HRM ·RES.O~E,~ES II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company ("Assignee") whose address is 410 'l71~ 'St,reet, Suite 1100, Denver, Colorado 80202, 
the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest, iricluqing all rights, estates, powers and privileges 
appurtenant thereto in and to the following descnbed .assets and interests, but excluding the 
Excluded Assets (collectively, the "Acquired Assets") :. 

'" ,J ·'llj 
(a) the Hydrocarbon leases listed on Exhib'it A (the "Acquired Leases") and 

the lands covered thereby and all corresponding intetest)rl and to all of the property and 
rights incident thereto (the "Leased Lands"), and the prqduction of Hydrocarbons in, on, 
or under the Leased Lands (collectively, the "Acquired !riterests"); 

'l 

(b) all existing and effective unitization, pooii'ng, ai{d communitization 
agreements, declarations, and orders covering any of the Leased Lands (the Leased Lands, 
together with all other lands pooled or unitized under such agreements, declarations, and 
orders, are referred to as the "Lands"); ~ ·' 

(c) all Hydrocarbon wells, water wells, disposal wells, injection wells, 
abandoned wells and any associated lateral pipelines located on the Lands, including the 
oil and gas wells and any associated lateral pipelines listed on Exhibit B. whether producing 
or non-producing (the "Acquired Wells," and together with the Acquired Interests and the 

Page I 

After recording please return to: 
H RM Resources II, LLC 
410 17th Street, Suite 1100 
Denver, CO 80202 



RECEPTION#: 2015000002210, 01/12/2015 at 09:45 :25 AM, 2 OF 75, TD Pgs: 
Type:OG LS Karen Long, Adams County, CO 

Lands, the "Acquired Properties"); 

Exhibit 10 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

(d) all hydrocarbons (or the proceeds from the sale of hydrocarbons for which 
no adjustment is made to the Base Purchase Price under Section 2.2 of the Agreement) in, 
on, or under, or that may be produced from, the Lands on or after the Effective Time, all 
hydrocarbon inventories from or attributable to the Lands in storage on the Effective Time, 
and all hydrocarbons attributable to make-up rights and obligations with respect to 
imbalances attributa'9l~ to the Lands; 

,;. 

(e) all Ea~em~nts on or over the Lands or that are used or useful as of the 
Effective Time or its' offn~ Glosing Date in connection with the ownership, exploration, 
development, and produ,t~ion :apd operations of the Acquired Properties, including, but 
not limited to, those Easements listed on Exhibit C; 

(f) all owned and le~_sehold interests in the Equipment located on the Lands as 
of the Closing Date, or that are used o\h~ld for use as of the Closing Date in connection 
with the ownership, exploration, ·de elopi'nent, and production and operation of the 
Acquired Properties; · ""' 

<'. ~ 
1;,., , 

(g) all transferable Permits that h'ave. !)een ,granted or issued as of the Closing 
Date in connection with the ownership of, or the. Operations applicable to, the Acquired 
Properties; f ' 

\ ' (h) to the extent transferable, all hydrocarbon sal~s, . purchase, gathering, and 
processing contracts, operating agreements, balancing ·<agr~ements, joint venture 
agreements, partnership agreements, farmout and fannin -:~gr:eeme_pJs, area of mutual 
interest agreements, contribution agreements, and other contracts and agreements held in 
connection with the ownership, exploration, development, and productto))lnd operation 
of the Acquired Assets to which Assignor is a party or that bind the Acquired Assets (the 
"Acquired Contracts"), including those contracts and agreements listed o_l~xhibit A-4 
of the Agreement (the "Material Contracts"); provided, however, thaf the Acquired 
Contracts shall not include any proprietary or unrecorded contracts or agreements by which 
Assignor acquired its interest in the Acquired Interests or Lands, in each case to the extent, 
and only to the extent, such Acquired Contracts do not relate to or burden the Acquired 
Interests or Lands; 
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(i) the interests in surface real property and leasehold estates in surface real 
property used in connection with the ownership or operations of the Acquired Assets, 
including those interests .Jfsted on Exhibit D (the "Acquired Real Estate"), which Exhibit 
!2 indicates whether e -b's!ich parcel of real estate is owned or leased by Assignor; 

(j) to the ex~nsferable, all Records relating to the Acquired Assets 
described in (a) through (i)'~ao~ve or the ownership, exploration, development, and 
production and operation of th\. c~uired Properties maintained by or in the possession of 
Seller or any of its Affiliates (the '~~uired Records"). 

Notwithstanding anything to the ~~a"ry contained herein, Assignor hereby excepts, 
excludes and reserves from the grant and~nv.eyance described herein, unto itself and its 
successors and assignees, the entirety of Assi~~right, title and interest, i ncluding all rights, 
estates, powers and privileges appurtenant thereto,7 in and to the following (the "Excluded 

~-"'(,q" 
Assets"): ,;_ , 

(a) all accounts receivable or'(/'•8 ts to payment, refund, or indemnity 
accruing or attributable to any period befor~the Effective Time, including the right to 
any payments with respect to any Royalties, th<1""'~1 benefit of all Liens, security for 
such accounts or rights to payment accruing o attributable to any period before the 
Effective Time or that include or relate to any ofth1 R~ained Liabilities, and all rights, 
Claims, refunds, causes of action, or chases in actio~l~ting to the foregoing, except 
in each case with respect to Property and Production J•~b,es for which Purchaser is 
responsible under the Agreement; F 

(b) all production of hydrocarbons from or attributable to the Acquired 
Properties with respect to any period before the Effective Time, other than hydrocarbons 
in storage on the Effective Time and make-up hydrocarbon with respect to imbalances 
described in the Agreement and any proceeds attributable to any such pre-Effective 
Time production for which no adjustment is made to the Base Purchase Price, and all 
rights, Claims, refunds, causes of action, or choses in action relating to such production 
or proceeds; 

(c) except as contemplated by the Agreement in respect of Casualty Losses, 
all insurance policies, and any Claims, payments, and proceeds under any such 
insurance policies; 
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(d) all hedging instruments and any rights under any such hedging 
instruments; 

(e) all deposits, surety bonds, rights under any letters of credit, and collateral 
pledged to secure any Liability or obligation of Seller in respect of the Acquired Assets; 

(f) all rights or interest of Seller or its Affiliates in any intellectual property, 
industrial property, and other proprietary rights (or portion thereof) owned, licensed, or 
developed by such Pe,r,:son, or in which such Person has any rights or interests, including 
any trademark, service mark, trade name, fictitious business name, or other similar 
intangible asset, regis~ered or unregistered copyrights, patents, inventions, software or 
systems, and all versiol)s, (fqrms and embodiments thereof, trade secrets and customer 
lists, and applications'ror''~bgl~tration and registrations of any of the foregoing. 

I .. 
, I . } 

(g) all information :entitled to legal privilege, including attorney work 
product and attorney-client coirimuniCations (excluding title opinions), and information 
relating to the Excluded Assets; · · 

.. l ~-' . 

(h) Seller's or its Affiliates' studies related to reserve assessments and 
economic estimates and analyses; 

(i) records relating to the auction, marketing, acquisition or disposition 
agreements (or proposed acquisition or disposition) Or the Acquired Assets, including 
the existence, identity and inquiries and proposals received from or made to, and records 
of negotiation with, any Person, and any economic ~alyses a§sociated therewith, but 
excluding rights under confidentiality, non-disclosure and simiiar,agreements related to 
the foregoing (which shall be Acquired Assets to the extenf transfera~le); 

~ 

U) any assets and properties of Seller specifically li~ted,in Exhibit B of the 
Agreement, regardless that such assets and properties may be used 6r ,held for use in 
connection with the Acquired Assets; 

(k) all proceeds from the settlement or disposition of 'any Claims, 
Proceedings, or disputes to the extent such proceeds relate to the other Excluded Assets 
or the Retained Liabilities; 
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(1) to the extent relating to the other Excluded Assets or relating to matters 
for which Purchaser has agreed to indemnify the Indemnified Purchaser Parties 
hereunder or relating to any of the Retained Liabilities, all warranties and rights to 
indemnification; 

(m) audit rights under operating agreements or other contracts or agreements 
with respect to periods before the Effective Time or in connection with any other 
Excluded Assets or matters for which Purchaser has agreed to indemnify the 
Indemnified Purcha~er Parties hereunder or relate to any of the Retained Liabilities (and 
Purchaser will cooper~te with Seller to facilitate Seller's exercise of such rights); 

., <'I~ • ..,d .. · ·- . ~ \, 

(n) all fe~ tQirieral interests, Royalties, overriding royalties, net profit 
interests, production payr£ents· (}nd other non-cost bearing revenue interests burdened 
by, burdening or attributal{l~ to th9 Acquired Properties; 

{ .· 

( o) all rights, Claim~ refunds, causes of action, or choses in action of SeHer 
(i) under the Transaction Documents,"-(ii) arising out of or relating to any of the other 
Excluded Assets, the Retained Liabilities or any other matters for which Seller is 
obligated hereunder to indemnify any' ·Person, (iii) attributable to Title Defects or 
Environmental Defects to the extent the Base Purchase Price has been reduced as a result 
of such Title Defect or Environmental Defect 6r (iy) any Indemnified Title Defect or 
Indemnified Environmental Defect to the extent Seller is obligated hereunder to 
indemnify any Person; 

(p) corporate, financial, Tax and legal d~t~ ancJ records of Seller that relate 
primarily to Seller's business generally (whether or not rel'l;tin_g ~o ,the Acquired Assets), 
or to businesses of each Seller and any Affiliate of any Seller other than the exploration 
and production of hydrocarbons; ' ·' 

(q) software and Records to the extent disclosure or transfer is prohibited or 
subjected to payment of a fee, penalty or other consideration by any license agreement 
or other agreement with a Person other than Affiliates of Seller, or by applicable Law, 
and for which no consent to transfer has been received or for which Purchaser has not 
agreed in writing to pay such fee, penalty or other consideration, as applicable; 
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(r) ownership of all Technical Data and any and all interpretive data and 
analysis of any of the foregoing; 

(s) any Tax refund (whether by payment, credit, offset or otherwise, and 
together with any interest thereon) in respect of any Taxes for which Seller is liable for 
payment or required to indemnify Purchaser under the Agreement; 

(t) any Claims of Seller or any Affiliate of Seller for any refunds of or loss 
of carry forwards with respect to (i) severance Tax abatements with respect to all taxable 
periods or portiotj{ t~~_feg,f ending on or prior to the Effective Time, (ii) Income Taxes 
or franchise TaxeS' or (iii) any Taxes attributable to any Excluded Assets; 

·' , ,., .;ip/ 
.. ~~ lt1 • / 

(u) all personal~ property of Seller or any Affiliates of Seller that is not 
included within the definit'tqp .gf ;:Acquired Assets", including all vehicles, personal 
computers and associated periphe(als, licensed software, all radio, cell phones and 
telephone equipment; and ''· "-' .: 

(v) any Acquired Assets specifical,ly excluded in the Agreement. 

Assignor and Assignee also agree to the additional following tenns and conditions: 
,, 

This Assignment, Bill of Sale and Conveyance (''Assignmcnf') shall be effective as of 
1 < ·~ »" 

November 1, 2014, at 12:01 a.m., Houston, Texas, time (the "Eff~ctive Time") and shall be subject 
to the terms and conditions of that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as ofNovember 12, 
2014, among Assignor and Assignee (the "Agreement"), which / teri'ns and conditions are 
incorporated herein by reference. If there is any conflict between the terms Of this Assignment and 

. < 

the terms of the Agreement, the Agreement shall control in all respects 3;nd shall not merge into 
the terms of this Assignment. Capitalized terms used in this Assignment that ~re. not otherwise 
defined herein or on Appendix I shall have the respective meanings given to'' them in the 
Agreement. 

2. Except as set forth in the Agreement, Assignor makes no warranty, express, implied or 
statutory, as to any of the rights, titles or interests hereby conveyed, and all such rights, titles or 
interests are sold to and accepted by the Assignor "as-is" and "where-is" with all defects and faults, 
if any, except that other than any Permitted Liens, Assignor warrants title to the Acquired Assets 
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against all persons law~lly claiming the same, or any part thereof, by, through or under Assignor, 
but not otherwise. 

3. Assignee hereby assumes and agrees to timely and fully pay, perform, and otherwise 
discharge, the Assumed Liabilities, under the terms of, and subject to the conditions in, the 
Agreement. 

4. Separate governmenta~ forms of assignments of the Acquired Leases may be executed on 
officially approved forms by Assignor and Assignee, in sufficient counterparts to satisfy applicable 
statutory and regulatory req'Ui~~Ih,epts . Those assignments shall be deemed to contain all of the 
exceptions, reservations, warranties, rights, titles, powers and privileges set forth herein as fully as 
though they were set forth in · e~9h'''\\1CQ assignment The interests conveyed by such separate 
assignments are the same, and not in:iddit~on to the interests conveyed by this Assignment and are 
not intended to modify, and shall not m'_9di_fy, any of the terms, covenants and conditions or 
limitations on warranties set forth in thi~ ,A_ssign.went and are not intended to create, and shall not 
create, any representations, warranties oi additiohal covenants of or by Assignor to Assignee. 

"«· ' 0 

' .~ f 

5. This Assignment and all rights and coven~nt.s in connection herewith shall be binding upon 
the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, succ~ssors, .and assigns, and the covenants hereof 
shall run with the Acquired Assets. This Assignmends intehd,((g to be recorded and filed of record. 
To facilitate recordation, there are omitted from the Exhibits to this Assignment in certain 
counterparts descriptions of property located in recording juris4Jctions other than the jurisdiction 
(tax district, county, palish, state, or federal agency) in whiclf~he particular counterpart is to be 
filed or recorded. , . 

1 
> • 

6. This Assignment may be executed and delivered in one or more co~riterparts, each of which 
when executed and delivered shall be an original, and all of which when ,ex.,~cl.lted,shall constitute 
one and the same instrument. ·, 

7. To the extent pennitted by Law, Assignee shall be subrogated to Assignor's :'rights in and 
to representations, warranties and covenants given by others with respect to the Acquired Assets, 
and Assignor hereby grants and transfers to Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, to the 
extent so transferable and permitted by Law, the benefit of and the right to enforce the covenants, 
representations and warranties, if any, that Assignor is entitled to enforce with respect to the 
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Acquired Assets. 

8. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, from time to time, such other and 
additional instruments, notices, and other documents, and to do all such other and further acts and 
things as may be necessary to more fully and effectively grant, convey and assign to Assignee the 
Acquired Assets. 

[Signature pages follow] 

Page 8 



RECEPTION#: 2015000002210, 01/12/2015 at 09:45:25 AM, 9 OF 75, TD Pgs : 
Type:OG LS Karen Long, Adams County, CO 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment, Bill of Sale and Conveyance is executed and 
delivered to be effective as of the Effective Time. 

ASSIGNOR: 

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 

~~~e:L~D!~ 
Title: Vice-President, Business Development 

' 4 "NOBLE ENERGY WYCO, LLC 

'· 

~~:- ' ~~~~~~) 
Nam~e:dWSdn~ man 

> ~~- } 

Title: .; Vice-President 

Signature Page to Adams County. Colorado Assignment 
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ASSIGNEE: 

'ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATEOF ~t-ow.do 

COUNTY OF '?Je"'ve- c 

.· . 
' y 

'· . . , 

§ 
§ 
§ 

. ~ ' J 
The foregoing instrument was acknowled-~ed before me this December ~2014 by 

L. Roger Hutson, President ofHRM Resources II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on 
behalf of the limited liability company. 

S FRANKIE L. MARTINEZ 
~ NOTARY PUBLIC 

~
~ STATE OF COLORADO 

NOTARY 10 20084027763 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 11,2016 

ARY PUBLIC in an, for the afi resaid 
County and State 7JeNl/&4....r · ,.....______., . ~ -
Name: ER/lt.J it....•t. J.... f'f/tJtt-1:, --JE -'L 
Commission Expires: -f«-1} f tt . ·:J.:O ffd 

Notary No. :J-Oo8 ~DZ-':f9ro.!) ·, 

Signature Page to Adams County, Colorado Assignment 
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co ADAMS 434410873 500109349 424410773 HSR BOWEN FARMS 3-9 3S 62W 9 N2 HJLCORP ENERGY CO 50.0000% 40.0000% 50.0000% 40.()()()()0/o 

Q 
e.. 

co ADAMS 432131815 500108268 4221 31651 JOHNSON 28-IIDS 2S 64W 28 NWNW NOBLE ENERGY, INC ~;_\~ 100.0000% 81.8750% 100.()()()()0/o 81.8750% 
co ADAMS 432131 814 500108268 4221 31651 JOHNSON 28-IIJS 2S 64W 28 NW NOBLE ENERGY, INC .;.. 100.0000% 81.8750% 100.0000% 81.8750% 
co ADAMS 432132236 500107983 422132015 JOY21-4 IS 64W 4 SESW NOBLE ENERGY, INC - •' 78.9922% 64.7736% 78.9922% 64.7736% 

l{) co ADAMS 432132344 500108225 422132243 KALCEVIC 2 32-03 JS 2S 63W 3 SWNE NOBLE ENERGY, INC '(;._ 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 100.()()()()0/. 80.0000% 
r-- co ADAMS 434409658 500108362 424409558 KALCEV!C 22-3 2S 63W 3 SENW CRIMSON EXPL OPERATING .INC "'· 15.2264% 11.0392% 15.2264% 11.0392% 

"' 0 
co ADAMS 434409659 500108506 424409559 KALCEVJC 24-3 2S 63\V 3 SESW CRIMSON EXPL OPERATING INC' 15.3628% 11.1380% 15.3628% 11.1380% 
co ADAMS 434409660 500108480 424409560 KALCEVIC 33-3 2S 63W 3 NWSE CRIMSON EXPL OPERATING INC 15.3628% 11.1380% 15.3628% 11.1380% 

10 
10 

co ADAMS 432132349 500109099 422132245 KALLSEN 15-01 DS 2S 62W 15 NENE NOBLE ENERGY, INC.-< 100.0000% 83.50000/o 100.0000% 83.50000/o 
co ADAMS 434409689 500109173 424409589 KELTONA-2 2S 64W 5 SWSW HILCORP ENERGY CO 30.0000% 24.0000% 30.0000% 24.0000% 

~ 
l{) 
(\j 

co ADAMS 434409690 500109185 424409590 KELTONA-3 2S 64W 5 SESW HILCORP ENERGY CO 30.0000% 24.0000% 30.()()()()0/o 24.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432124959 500107417 422124837 K.JOWA FRICK 01-12 JS 3S 62W 12 SE NOBLE ENERGY,JNC 100.0000% 87.5000% 100.0000% 87.5000% 
co ADAMS 432127587 500106721 422127424 LINNEBUR I 41-19 OS 2S 61W 19 NOBLE EJI.'ERGY, INC. 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432127586 500106721 422127424 LINNEBUR 141-19JS 2S 61W 19 NOBLE-ENERGY, INC. 100.()()()()0/o 80.0000% 100.0000% 80.0000% .. 

l{) 
"<!' 

co ADAMS 434409922 500109413 424409822 LJNNEBUR42-l APO 3S 61W I NE SOVEREIGN ENERGY LLC 30.0000% 24.()()()()0/o 30.()()()()0/o 24.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 434410086 500108303 424409986 LYNN ! IS 63W 22 NWSE SMITH'Oil?PROPERT!ES INC 5.5000% 4.2154% 5.5000% 4.21 54% I .. 

0\ 
0 

co ADAMS 435661542 500109634 425661541 MANSFIELD USX DKJI-19 IS 59W 31 · NOBCEENERGY INC. 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432130812 500109542 422130672 MCK.INNEY 01-09 IS 64W 9 #)<; NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 100.0000% 80.0000% 100.()()()()0/o 80.0000% 

.j.J 

113 0 u 
l{) .... 
o >. 
(\j.j.J 
-.... ~:: 
(\j ::I 
.... 0 
'-U 
.-i 
0 !/) 

co ADAMS 434424523 500109633 424424393 MINlS USX YM03-14 3S 64W 3 n NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 100.()()()()0/o 80.0000% 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432131897 500108682 422131689 MlYACA I DS IS 62W 3 ',E;. . ' NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 100.0000% 80.0000% 100.0000% 80.0000% 
co ADAMS 432131 896 500108682 422131689 MIYACA I JS IS 62W 3 - NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 100.0000% 80.()()()()0/o 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432132452 500108194 422132294 MOOREHEAD 141-19 JS 2S 61W 9 il .. NOBLE ENERGY INC. 100.0000% 80.0000% 100.()()()()0/o 80.0000% 
co ADAMS 434410520 500108415 424410420 MUNDELL 12-21 2S 64W 21 NW CRIMSON EXPL OPERA TJNG INC 20.9135% 14.9660% 20.9135% 14.9660% 
co ADAMS 432127799 500107996 422127696 PENNY 32-08 OS IS 64W 8 SWNE. (:.'lo. NOBLE ENERGY, INC 88.7443% 68.8692% 88.7443% 68.8692% 
co ADAMS 432126631 500107825 422126467 PILAND 22-31 JS 2S 63W 31 ·' 

. ~ ~ NOBLE ENERGY, INC. 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 100.()()()()0/o 80.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 4321 28264 500107362 422128085 PRA!RIE VETTER 0 l JS 2S 63W 22 W2 NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.0000% 83.4375% 100.0000% 83.4375% 
co ADAMS 432107051 500109012 422106906 STATE 14-3205 2S 62W 14 W2NE NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.0000% 87.50000/o 100.()()()()0/o 87.5000% 

-~ o-o .... ~ 
(\j 
N 

co ADAMS 432123697 500107997 422123564 TERRI 14-04 OS IS 64W 4 swsw NOBLE ENERGY, INC 80.9375% 67.5828% 80.9375% 67.5828% 
co ADAMS 434407254 500107198 4244071 54 UP23PAH I 2S 64W 17 E2 HILCORP ENERGY CO 50.0000% 40.()()()()0/o 50.0000% 40.0000% 
co ADAMS 434407255 500107320 424407155 UP 23 PAL I 2S 64W 9 E2 HILCORP ENERGY CO 50.0000% 40.0000% 50.0000% 40.0000% 
co ADAMS 434407256 500107401 424407156 UP24PA E I 2S 64W 15 SWNE HILCORP ENERGY CO 50.0000% 40.0000% 50.00000/o 40.0000% 

0 0> 
0 1:: 
0 0 
O..:l 
0 
In c 
.... Ill 
0 ~ 
(\j~ 

co ADAMS 432122234 500106194 422122033 UPRR USXAM l9-16 JS 3S 62W 19 SESE NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.0000% 80.0000% 100.0000% 80.0000% 
co ADAMS 432122365 500109201 422122262 UPV 07-15N3 JS 2S 63W 7 SE NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.0000% 85.()()()()0/o l OO.OOOOo/o 85.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432122432 500109210 422122294 UPV 25-08N3 JS 2S 63W 25 NE4 NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.0000% 75.0000% 100.0000% 75.0000% 
co ADAMS 432122444 500109247 422122300 UPV 27-07M4 DS IS 64W 27 S2NE NOBLE ENERGY, INC I 00.00000/o 85.()()()()0/o 100.0000% 85.()()()()0/o 
co ADAMS 432122476 50010921 2 422122315 UPV 31-16N3 JS 2S 63W 31 E2SE NOBLE ENERGY. INC 100.0000% 85.0000% 100.0000% 85.0000% 
co ADAMS 432122519 500106408 422122334 VETTER 01-22 JS 2S 62W 22 E2 NOBLE ENERGY, INC 87.5000% 73.1875% 87.50000/o 73.1875% 
co ADAMS 432122521 500108252 422122335 VETTER 12-02 l JS 2$ 63W 2 S2NW NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.0000% 80.0000% 100.0000% 80.0000% 

*{/) 
Z ..:l 
0 
H (!) 
E-<0 

co ADAMS 432122523 500107301 422122336 VETTER 12-32 JS IS 64W 32 W2NW NOBLE ENERGY, INC 100.00000/o 86.0938% 75.00000/o 64.2188% 
co ADAMS 432122526 500108290 422122337 VETTER 21-02 2 OS 2S 63W 2 NOBLE ENERGY. INC. 100.0000% 80.0000% 100.0000% 80.0000% 

Ill •. 
r.l QJ 

~~ 



FORM 
10 

Rev 
10/12 

( . 

State of Colorado 

CERTIFICATION OF CLEARANCE AND/OR CHANGE OF OPERA TOR 

This form is to be used for Certification of Clearance to transport product off lease. A Form 10 shall be filed for a well within 30 days of 
first production or a change of transporter/gatherer. A Form 10 shall be filed within 15 days of a change or transfer of ownership of a 
well, location, pit or facility. Documentation for ratification of sale or transfer of ownership must be attached for Change of Operator. It 
Is the Operator's responsibility to mail approved copies to the Tra nsporter and/or Gatherer for each well listed. This form !s not used 
for well name or well status changes. For more Information, visi t www.http:/kogcc.state.co.us 

Exhibit II 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

01/14/2015 

Document Number: 

400737068 

OGCC Operator Number: 100322 Contact Person: JEAN MUSE-REYNOLDS 

Company Name: NOBLE ENERGY INC Phone: (303) 228-4316 

Address: 1625 BROADWAY STE 2200 Fax: (303) 228-4286 

City: DENVER State: co Zip: 80202 Email: jmuse@nobleenergyinc.com 

Operator Bond Status: IX Blanket Surety ID: 2001-0124 Individual Surety ID: see listing b~ indivigyal well 

1- New W e ll Cert o f Clea ran c e IX Chan ge of Operator I A dd/Change Transpo rter or Gather e r 

Effective Dale of Change Below 11/01/2014 Form is being submitted by: Seller 

NQn-Submitling Oge[ator lnfQ[!Di!tio!]: 

OGCC Number of NON-Submitting 10273 Name of NON-Submitting HRM RESOURCES LLC 

NON-submitting Operator is Buyer Contact Name APRIL PROHASKA Tille: Production Operations 

NON-submitting Operator Contact Email: aprohaska@hrmres.com 

Add/Change Transporter o r G ath erer 

rx: Add r Delet e Product : IX Oil I Gas 

OGCC Transporter No: 83720 Suffix: 

Trans./Gatherer Name: SUNCOR ENERGY {USA) INC 

Address: 717 17TH STREET #2900 City: DENVER State: co Zip: 80202 
- --

Phone: (303) 227-6142 Email Contact: galexander@suncor.com 

IX: Add r· Delet e Product: IX Oil i - Gas 

OGCC Transporter No: 10016 Suffix: 

Trans./Gatherer Name: SEMCRUDE LP 

Address: 6120 S YALE STE 650 City: TULSA State: OK Zip: 74136 
---

Phone: ( ) -- Email Contact: 

IX A dd 
. 

Delete Product: r-- Oil IX Gas j 

OGCC Transporter No: 4680 Suffix: 

Trans./Gatherer Name: DCP MIDSTREAM LP 

Address: 370 17TH STREET- SUITE 2500 City: DENVER State: co Zip: 80202 
---

Phone: (303) 605-2166 Email Contact: KERice@dcpmidstream.com 

IX· A dd I'"; Delete Product: 
r--
f Oil IX Gas 

OGCC Transporter No: 100323 Suffix: 

Trans./Gatherer Name: AKA ENERGY GROUP LLC 

Address: 65 MERCADO STREET- STE #250 City: DURANGO S tate : co Zip: 81301 
---

Phone: ( ) Email Contact: 

Date Run: 1114/2015 Doc [#400737068] Page 1 of13 



IX Add '! Delet e 

OGCC Transporter No: 47121 Suffix: 

T rans./Gatherer Name: KERR MCGEE GATHERING LLC 

Address: PO BOX 173779 City: 

Phone: ( ) Email Contact: 

IX. Ad d r Delet e 

OGCC Transporter No: 10120 Suffix: 

Trans./Gatherer Name: NOBLE ENERGY PRODUCTION INC 

Address: 1625 BROADWAY STE 2200 City: 

Phone: (303) 228-4000 Email Contact: 

f 

Product : l Oil 

DENVER State: 

Product: r· ou 

DENVER State: 

L...<I\ JU U U I J 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J HoLI"h 

IX Gas 
II an /V 

co Zip: 80202-1918 ---

IX Gas 

co Zip: 80202 
---

Remark: Operatorship will transfer on the 31st of December, but closing will take place December 23. Effective date of the assignment 
will be November 1, 2014. 

I hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete. 
The transporter(s)/gatherer(s) is (are) authorized to transport the oil and/or gas produced from the listed well(s) and 
that this authorization will be va lid until further notice to the transporter named herein or until cancelled by the 
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission. 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Signed: Print Name: MUSE-REYNOLDS,JEAN 

Title: REGULATORY Email: jmuse@nobleenergyinc.com Date: 01 /14/2015 

Cl:fANGE OF OPERATQR: 

Name of Buying Operator: Name of Selling Operator: 

HRM RESOURCES LLC NOBLE ENERGY INC 

Signature: Date: 11/01/2014 Signature: Date: 11/01/2014 

Print Name: APRIL PROHASKA Title: Production Print Name: MUSE- Title: REGULATORY 
Operations Admin. REYNOLDS, JEAN 

COGCC A pproved: T itle: Date: 

Date Run: 1114/2015 Doc [ #400737068] Page 2of13 



( 

40 WELL 001-09247 2036l37 320410 
WELL 203687 320410 

WELL 203687 320410 
WELL 203687 320410 
WELL 203687 320410 

41 WELL 001-09212 203652 320402 
WELL 203652 320402 
WELL 203652 320402 
WELL 203652 320402 
WELL 203652 320402 
WELL 203652 320402 

42 WELL 001-06408 201005 319700 
WELL 201005 319700 
WELL 201005 319700 
WELL 201005 319700 
WELL 201005 319700 
WELL 201005 319700 

43 WELL 001-08252 202847 320155 
WELL 202847 320155 

WELL 202847 320155 
WELL 202847 320155 
WELL 202847 320155 
WELL 202847 320155 

44 WELL - 001-07301 201897 319923 -
WELL 201897 319923 
WELL 201897 319923 
WELL 201897 319923 
WELL 201897 319923 
WELL 201897 319923 

45 WELL 001-09265 203705 320416 

WELL 203705 320416 

WELL 203705 320416 

WELL 203705 320416 
WELL 203705 320416 

WELL 203705 320416 

46 WELL 001-07626 202221 320006 

WELL 202221 320006 
WELL 202221 320006 

WELL 202221 320006 -
WELL 202221 320006 

WELL 202221 320006 

47 WELL 001-07967 202562 320082 

WELL 202562 320082 

WELL 202562 320082 

WELL 202562 320082 

WELL 202562 320082 

WELL 202562 320082 

48 WELL 005-07108 278458 320794 

WELL 278458 320794 

WELL 278458 320794 

WELL 278458 320794 
WELL 278458 320794 

Date Run: 1114/2015 Doc {#400737068] 

UPV 27-7M4 

UPV 31-16N3 

VETTER 1-22 

VETTER 12-2 1 

VETTER -
~~ 

12-32 

WAGNER 18-12M4 

WAILES 41 -33 1-X 

WANDA 41 -8 

FREUND 42-21 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J Houlihan IV --ciWNE/27/1S/64W 10016 

10120 

47121 

83720 

100323 
SESE/31/2S/63W 4680 

10016 

10120 

47121 

83720 
100323 

SWS E/22/2S/62W 4680 

10016 

10120 

47121 

83720 
100323 

SWNW/2/2S/63W 4680 
10016 

10120 

47121 

83720 
100323 

SWNW/32/1 S/64 4680 
10016 

10120 
47121 

83720 
100323 

NWSW/18/1 S/64 4680 

10016 

10120 

47121 
83720 

100323 
NENE/33/1 S/64W 4680 

10016 

10120 

47121 

83720 

100323 
NENE/8/1S/64W 4680 

10016 

10120 

47121 

83120 

100323 
SENE121/5S/63W 4680 

10016 

10120 

471 21 

83720 

-

Page 8 of13 



Electronically Recorded RECEPTION#: 2018000077835, 
9/25/2018 at 11:40 AM, 1 OF 48, 

Exhibit 12 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV REC: $248.00 

TD Pgs: 0 Stan Martin, Adams County, CO. 

ASSIGNMENT, BILL OF SALE AND CONVEYANCE 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) 
) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 
COUNTY OF ADAMS 

THAT, HRM RESOURCES II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose 
address is 410 17th Street, Suite 1600, Denver, CO 80202 and PAPE OILFIELD SERVICE, 
INC., a Colorado corporation, whose address is P.O. Box 66, Bennett, CO 80102 (collectively 
referred to herein as "Assignor"), for and in consideration of the sum ofTen Dollars ($10.00) and 
other good ·and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY 
to: 
PAltm:rl PEGASUS PETROLEUM, U.C 
11511 KA1Y FREEWAY, SUITE 600C 
HOUSTON TX 77079 

referred to herein as "Assignee", without warranty of title of any kind, express or implied, and 
subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set out, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, 
to and under (i) the oil and, g~'fe!l-Ses described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, and the oil and gas t~a!eh9!4 estates created thereunder (collectively, the "Leases"), insofar 
and only insofar as they cover the tan4 described in Exhibit "A" hereto(collectively, the "Lands"), 
and (ii) all real, personal and intangiblejproperty rights appurtenant to such Leases and Lands, 
including, without limitation, the folloWihg~(all of Assignor's right, title and interest described 
below being hereinafter collectively referred.Jo~~~e "Interests"): 

~ • > 

a. Leasehold interests hi oil,1 gas or other minerals, including, without 
limitation, working interests, carried w9tldng interests, rights of assignment and 
reassignment and other interests under or in ihe' Leases and Lands, and interests in rights 
to explore for and produce oil, gas and other minerals; 

'. ' ' ~ '( . 

b. Fee interests in oil, gas or other mifl~ral~, including, without limitation, 
, "" rights under mineral deeds, conveyances or assignmefif;S~ 

.. •:;_, 
c. Royalties, overriding royalties, production payments , rights to take royalties 

in kind, or other interests in production of oil, gas or other miri'grafs{ after the Effective 
Time; · ~ 

·., 

d. Rights and interests in or derived from unit agreemi~ts, orders and 
decisions of state and federal regulatory authorities establishing units, joint operating 
agreements, enhanced recovery and injection agreements, gas sales contracts, farmout 
agreements and farm in agreements, options, drilling agreements, exploration agreements, 
assignments of operating rights, working interests and subleases; 

e. Rights-of-way, easements, servitudes and franchises acquired or used in 
connection with operations for the exploration and production of oil, gas or other minerals; 

f. Permits and licenses of any nature owned, held or operated in connection 
with operations for the exploration and production of oil, gas or other minerals, to the extent 
such permits and licenses are transferable; and 

g. Rights and interests in and to the wells, including those wells listed in 
Exhibit B, the machinery, equipment, fixtures, related inventory and personal property 
located on and used in connection with the operation of the Leases and Lands (collectively, 
the "Equipment"). 

THIS Assignment, Bill of Sale and Conveyance, hereinafter referred to as this 
"Assignment," shall be subject to the following terms, conditions or exceptions: 

LOT 39164 

{00552)95.1) 



Electronically Recorded RECEPTION#: 2018000077835, 
9/25/2018 at 11:40 AM, 2 OF 48, 
TD Pgs: 0 Stan Martin, Adams County, CO. 

Exhibit 12 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

I. This Assignment shall be effective as of the 1st day of SEPTEMBER, 2018, at 
7:00a.m., local time ("Effective Time"). 

2. The Interests herein assigned and conveyed shall be subject to all instruments and 
agreements through which Assignor derived its title or to which the same are subject. 

3. To the extent transferable, Assignee shall have the right of full substitution and 
subrogation in and to any and all rights and actions of warranty which Assignor has or may have 
with respect to the Interest conveyed hereunder of which Assignor has or may have against any 
and all preceding owners, vendors or warrantors. 

4. ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THE 
INTERESTS ARE TO BE CONVEYED WITHOUT WARRANTY OF TITLE, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED. THE INTERESTS ARE CONVEYED HEREIN BY ASSIGNOR "AS IS, WHERE 
IS" AND IN THEIR PRESENT CONDITION WITH ALL FAULTS. ASSIGNOR HAS NOT 
MADE, DOES NOT HEREBY MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS, ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR 
GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESSED 
OR IMPLIED, AT COMMON LAW, BY STATUTE, OR OTtiERWISE, ORAL OR WRITTEN, 
PAST, PRESENT, OR FUTURE AS TO, CONCERNING OR WITH RESPECT TO THE 
INTERESTS, INCLUDING, ,BUT NOT LIMITED TO (AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE 
GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING), THE FOLLOWING: (A) ANY GEOLOGICAL, 
SEISMIC AND OTHER GEOPHYSICAL DATA; THE EXISTENCE OR EXTENT OF OIL, 
GAS OR MINERAL RESERVES; THE RECOVERABILITY OF OR COST OF RECOVERING 
ANY SUCH RESERVES; THE VALUE OF SUCH RESERVES; ANY PRODUCT PRICING 
ASSUMPTIONS; AND THE ABILITY ~0 SELL OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION AFTER 
CLOSING; (B) THE NATUREs; QU.AqTY OR CONDITION OF THE INTERESTS 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATibN; Tf{f; WATER, SOIL OR GEOLOGY OF THE 
PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE LEASE~; (C)", THE EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS OR 
OTHER CONDITIONS OF ANY PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE LEASES; (D) THE INCOME 
TO BE DERIVED FROM ANY OF THE INTERESTS; (E) THE SUITABILITY FOR ANY AND 
ALL ACTIVITIES AND USES WHICH ASSIGNEE MAY CONDUCT THEREON OR 
THEREWITH; (F) THE COMPLIANCE OF THE INTERESTS, OR THEIR OPERATION, 
WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OR ANY APPLICABLE 
GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; (G) THE: JifABITABILITY, SUITABILITY, 
MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPO,SE OF THE INTERESTS; 
(H) THE GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE CONSTRUCTION OF,)J'HE!•EQUIPMENT; (I) THE 
DESIGN OF THE EQUIPMENT; (J) THE NATURE OR •;QQALITY OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION, STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND/OR ENGINEERING OF THE 
EQUIPMENT; (K) THE QUALITY OF THE LABOR AND MATERIALS INCLUDED IN THE 
EQUIPMENT; (L) THE COMPOSITION OF THE MATERIALS INCLUDED IN THE 
EQUIPMENT; OR (M) ANY OTHER MA TIER WITH RESPECT TO THE EQUIPMENT. 
WITHOUT LIMITING ANY OF THE FOREGOING, ASSIGNOR HAS NOT MADE, DOES 
NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES REGARDING (i) THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE FROM THE LANDS 
COVERED BY THE INTERESTS OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR SOLID 
WASTE, AS DEFINED BY THE U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED PURSUANT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY ACT, AS AMENDED 
("CERCLA"); OR (ii) THE COMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANCE OF THE INTERESTS 
WITH CERCLA, THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT, THE 
FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, THE FEDERAL CLEAN AIR ACT (AS 
ANY OF THE SAME MAY HAVE BEEN AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME), OR ANY 
OTHER STATUTE, LAW, ORDINANCE, REGULATION, ORDER OR DECREE RELATING 
TO ENVIRONMENTAL MA TIERS. 

5. As used in this Paragraph 5, and in the subparagraphs hereunder, "claims" shall 
include claims, demands, causes of action, liabilities, damages, penalties and judgments of any 
kind or character arising out of or in any way connected with the Interests and all costs and fees in 
connection therewith. 

{OOSS239S. I) 2 
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a. Assignee shall (i) be responsible for any and all claims arising from the 
production and sale of hydrocarbons from the Interests assigned hereunder, including the 
accounting or payment to third parties of monies attributable to their interests in such 
production, (ii) assume and be responsible for and comply with all duties and obligations 
of Assignor, express or implied, with respect to the Interests under or by virtue of any lease, 
contract, agreement, document, permit, applicable statute or rule, regulation or order of any 
governmental authority or at common law (specifically including, without limitation, any 
governmental request or requirement to plug, re-plug and/or abandon any well of 
whatsoever type, status or classification, or take any clean up or other action with respect 
to the Interests), and (iii) defend, indemnify and hold Assignor harmless from any and all 
claims, including, but not limited to, any and all claims in favor of any person or 
governmental authority for personal injury, death or damage to property or to the 
environment, or for any other relief, arising directly or indirectly from, or incident to, the 
use, occupation, operation, maintenance or abandonment of any of the Interests, or 
conditions of the Interests, whether latent or patent, and whether arising from or contributed 
to by the negligence in any form of Assignor, its agents, employees or contractors, and 
asserted against Assignee and/or Assignor after the Effective Time, whether or not any 
such claims result from conditions, existing, or actions or inactions occurring, at, before or 
after the Effective Time. 

b. Assig11or shall defend, indemnify and hold Assignee harmless from any and 
all claims asserted a{ainst Assignor prior to the Effective Time. 

' 
Assignee shall defend and.hold Assignor harmless with respect to the payment of sales 

taxes or other taxes in connection with this Assignment, if any, including interest or penalty 
assessed thereon. i 

, -··,r 

All taxes (other than income tax~~) whi«h are imposed on or with respect to the Interests, 
including the production of oil, natural gas 6r 'oth'er hydrocarbons or minerals or the receipt of 
proceeds therefrom (including, but not limited ~o·:sev~rance, production and excise taxes) have 
been apportioned between the parties as of the' Effective ,,Time and the filing of all statements, 
returns, and documents incident thereto shall be the responsibility of Assignee. 

?. 4.~ 

Each of the parties hereto shall execute, acknowledge rlll!4 deliver to the other such further 
instruments, conveyances, deeds, acquittances, division orde.rs ·and transfer orders, and take such 
other actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out tHe proyisions of this Conveyance. 
However, Assignee shall assume all responsibility for notifying sf11e piJrchaser of oil and gas 
production from the Interests, and such other designated persons 'who ,.mar, be responsible for 
disbursing payments for the purchase of such production, of the charige.<{f pwnershlp of the 
Interests. Assignee shall take all actions necessary to effectuate the transfer of such payments to 

~' ~. 
Assignee as of the Effective Time. Assignor shall have no responsibility or liability for the proper 
distribution of proceeds from and after the Effective Time. · • 

The terms and conditions contained herein shall constitute covenants nmning with the land 
and shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their legal representatives, successors, assigns and 
heirs. 

Assignee joins in the execution hereof for the purpose of being bound by a ll of the terms, 
provisions, obligations and covenants herein specified. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, assigns 
and heirs, in accordance with the terms and provisi_ons hereof. 

{OOSS239S.I} 3 



Electronically Recorded RECEPTION#: 2018000077835, 
9/25/2018 at 11:40 AM, 4 OF 48, 
TD Pgs: 0 Stan Martin, Adams County, CO. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed this !J{ day of & f 
2018, but shall be effective as of the Effective Time, for all purposes. 

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE: 

PAINI'ED P.EX;ASUS PETROLEUM, U.C 

~·~ T~·---=:=------

{00552395.1) 4 
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Electronically Recorded RECEPTION II: 2018000077835, 
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STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 
I 

Exhibit 12 
Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

, . 11. 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on d k.~ t{....- , 2018 by L. Roger 

Hutson, as President/CEO of HRM Resources LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on 
behalf of said company. 

(seal) 

1..£-'11 GRACE DI.I.ARO 
NOTARYPUBUC 

STAlE OF COlORADO 
NOTARY 102018402.4025 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES .IJNE 23, 2020 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Notary Public in and for the State of Colorado 
Printed Name: L ~ C): 1 \ ~ 
Commission Expiration: ~/t..r /7..67..0 

h 

This instrument waf.~ck1fowJedged before me on, '11 J.}~ , 2018 by Terry Pape, 
as President of Pape Oilfield SeJvice, Inc., a Colorado corpo;:tion, on behalf of said corporation. 

(seal) 

ZACHARYJOSEPHANGOTn 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY ID 20154040135 

MY COMMI8810N EXPIRES 101111201g 

STATE OF fe?{ll..~ 

COUNTY OF / ffu r, ) 

-

{00552395.1) 5 



EXHIBITHA 

Attached to and made part of that certain Assignment, Bill of Sale and Conveyance 
by and between HR~ Resources. II, LLC, as ~signor, and Painted Pegasus Petroleu-m, LLC, as Assignee 

LPM ID Lessor Lessee Description 
C0-036-15· UNION PAOFIC RESOURCES UNITED STATES 
0008 0 COMPANY EXPLORATION INC 5/15/1998 5/15/2001 C0400893 5342 0204 15 64W '29 NE 160.00 160.00 0.80 Adams 
CD-036-15· -"AN'AbARKO E & P COMPANY UNiTED STATES______ ·- ..... 200800006 · ·--··---· · ·surf.ice to Base of 

0010 0 LP EXPLORATION INC 6/4/2007 11/30/2010 1157 3S 64W 3 N2SW D Sand 80.00 80.00 0.80 Adams 
CQ-036-15· ANADARKO E & P COMPANY. UNITED STATES 200800006 Surface to Base of 
0010 0 LP EXPLORATION INC 6/4/2007 11/30/2010 1157 35 64W 3 '•SE .; D Sand 160.00 160.00 0.80 Adams 
C0-036·15- ANADARKO E & P COMPANY. UNITED STATES 200800006 ~- · .• ;\'- Surface to Base of 
0010 0 LP EXPLORATION INC 6/4/2007 11/30/2010 1157 3S 64W 3-:•··-....• 'SESW J Sand 40.00 40.00 0.80 Adams 
C0-036·15- ·- ........ ANADARKO. E'&'PC:OMPANY. UNITED STATES .... --. 2008oOOoG ___ ... ..----:::: :· .... .. .. ---·- ·-surface to siise ot"... . ...... .. 
0010 0 LP EXPLORATION INC 6/4/2007 11/30/ 2010 1157 3S 64W 3 >.• SWSW D Sand 40.00 40.00 0.80 Adams 

~ · W2W2, less and 

. • ;· except t hat portion 
C0-036-15· ESTATE OF THOMAS W CAPITAL LANO 200900001 . .~ :,/· granted at 
0011 0 VffiER ET AL SERVICES INC ~/27/2008 10/27/2011 0655 ·-.1~ .:il· 64W 32 C0026899 All Depths 120.00 120.00 0.87 Adams 
C0-03S.:i5--- ·- UNION.PACIFICRESOURCE5 .UNITEDSTATES _____ .... . · -- ---.. ., ·:7 ---- • .. ... ·---·-- SurfacetoBase'of .. ·- --- -

0012 0 CO EXPLORATION INC 5/15/1998 5/15/2001 C0400892 5342 181 l 5. 64W 33 N2NE J Sand 80.00 80.00 0.80 Adams 
CQ-036-17· UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES . UNITED STATES . Surface to Base 
0001 0 COMPANY EXPLORATION INC 5/15/1998 5/15/2001 C0400894 5342 . 205 15 64W 15 NE of D Sand 160.00 160.00 0.80 Adams 
CQ-036-17- · 200700010:._ Surface to Base of 
0002 0 ANADARKO E&P CO LP ET AL NOBLE ENERGY INC 7/19/2005 7/19/2006 5387 Y - ~.,,_ - 1S 64W 9 NE, E2SE J Sand 240.00 240.00 0.80 Adams ..... - ··---- -·· ·-----·-· ·------- · ··-·------· . ~ -:.__________ _ . ··-··----··· ·· · --·-- ····-.. 
C0-036·20· ANADARKO E & P COMPANY UNITED STATES 200800006 
0001 0 LP ET AL EXPLORATION INC 6/24/2007 11/30/2010 1158""' 15 59W 31 NE, 52NW, NENW All Depths 280.00 280.00 0.80 Adams 
Co-036-20· ANADARKO E & P COMPANY .UNITED STATEs .200S00006 Surface to Base of • . 

0001 0 lP ET AL EXPLORATION INC 6/24/2007 11/~0/2010"11Si 15 59W 31 NWNW J Sand 40.00 40.00 o.so Adams 
CQ-036-20· ANADARKO E & P COMPANY -UNITED STATES • ., -t.-:2.00800006 
0002 0 ·LP ET AL EXPLORATION INC 7/1/2007 11/30/2010·1159 15 60W 25 NESW All Depths 40.00 40.00 0.80 Adams 
C0-036-20:--· .. ANADARKO e& P COMPANY . UNn'ECi'STATES . . ;i..,..;,;» .200800006 . .. . Surface to Base of . .... .. 

0002 0 LP ET AL EXPLORATION INC 7/1/2007 11/30/2010 1159 15 60W 25 NWSW J Sand 40.00 40.00 0.80 Adams 
C0-036-20- ANADARKO E & P COMPANY. UNITED sTATES 'i 200800006 
0002 0 LP ET AL EXPLORATION INC 7/1/2007 11/30/2010 1159 15 60W 25 S2SW All Depths 80.00 80.00 0.80 Adams 
CQ-036-20· ANADARKO E & P COMPANY. UNITED STATES . 200800006 
0002 0 LP ET Al EXPLORATION INC 7/l/2007 ·11/30/2010 1159 15 60W 25 SE All Depths 160.00 160.00 0.80 Adams 
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-- ··-··· - -

Well Name 

Vetter 12-2 

#1 05-001-08252 co 

Vetter 12-

32 OS-001-07301 co 
Vetter21-2 

#2 OS-001-08290 co 
vener31-2 - --· 
#3 OS-001-08313 co 

W.E. Pope 

112 OS-001-07S61 co 

Wagner 18-

12M4 OS-001-0926S co 
waiTes41-

... . -- . 

33111-X OS-001-07626 co 
Wanda41-

8 OS-001-07967 co 

Warren 11· 

10 05-001-08271 co 

Piland 4 05-001-07421 co 
P.iland 1 ·os-ool-06913 · co·· 

Piland 3 05-001-06912 co 
Piland 1-12 05-001-07444 . co 

EXHIBIT"B" 

. · - -- - - · Attached !~d made part ofth~tce~in Assig~~nt, Bi!~ of~ale ~nd Conv~an~e - · -·--
by and between HRM Resources n, LLC, _as Assignor, and Pai nted Pegasus Petroleum, LLC, as Assignee 

Operator 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC JSand SWNW 2 25 63W PR 1.0000000 0.8000000 ... .. . 

~;:;-to: 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC J Sand SWNW 32 1S 64W PR 1.0000000 .. - - 0.8609375 0.0105468 - '"1', ~ • ~ 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC OJ Sand NENW 2 25 63W PR 
. ~·$;.-;-_ ·:..;;)., 

1.0000000 ' 0.8000000 
·· ··· · --- ·--- · ·-- . ... 

r~ . . "\., 
Adams HRM Resources II, LLC J Sand NWNE 2 25 63W PR 0 ' 1.0000000 0.8750000 

-? 
NWN 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC JSND w 31 25 62W PR", · 
.<' -~~-

0.4676500 0.4001109 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC Dakota-J Sand NWSW 18 15 64W PR 1.0000000 0.8125000 0.0012SOO 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC J Sand NENE 33 1S 64W PR 1.0000000 0.8000000 

Adams HRM Resources II, LLC D Sand 

·<'~-

NENE 8 15 64W PR 0.8874430 0.6886923 

NWN 

Adams HRM Resour ces II, llC DSand w 10 15 64W PR 1.0000000 0.7800000 0.0150000 

Adams Pape Oilfield Service Inc J Sand NENW 6 35 63W PR 0.95000000 0.82500000 
· Adams · Pape Oilfield Service Inc · JsanT ~ - N'Esw · -6.3s~w 51'" o.9SOoOooO .. o.sisooooo · 

Adams Pape Oilfield Service Inc J Sand SWNW 6 35 63W 51 0.95000000 0.82500000 

Adams Pape Oilfield Service Inc J Sand NWSE 12 35 64W PR 0.95000000 0.82500000 
------~-

P:Jn•1.C\nf 110 

- - · 

APOORRI 

1.0000000 0.8000000 
··- ·-· --·-

1.0000000 0.8609375 0.0105468 
~ 

1.0000000 0.8000000· 

1.0000000 0.8750000 

0.4676SOO 0.4001109 

1.0000000 0.8125000 0.0012SOO 

1.0000000 0.8000000 · 

0.8874430 0.6886923 

1.0000000 0.7800000 0.0150000 

0.95000000 0.82500000 
o·.9soooooo o.s i50oooo 

0.95000000 0.82500000 
0.95000000 0.82500000 
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10/23/201 9 

Houlihan Interest 

Wed 10/23/2019 12:06 PM @ 

From: Patrick McGraw 
To: "scarter@akers thompsonlaw.com" 

Sandra-

/ Houlihan Interest 
Exhibit 13 
Form 38 Trai1smittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

HRM II had $15,602 held in suspense for John Houlihan's interest as of September 1, 2018, the effective date of the sale to P3. 

Those funds were credited to P3 at closing. The contact info for John Hoffman at P3 is below. Feel free to call/email with additional 

questions. 

Patrick 

R•sourc•s Ill, llC 
0 ; UOl) "'·I?U 
fot! lt10) UJ ·24tl 

Founder I Chi~f Executive Officer 

Attachments: 

• image001.png 
• image002.png 

P3 Petroleum, LLC 
~QQ.tn 
11511 Katy Freeway. Suite 600C 
Houston, TX 77079 
(office) 281.738.3382 
(direct) 281.738.3580 
(email) jh@p3petro.com 

https:/fwi n-mail13. hostma nag ement. neUMain/frmMessagePri nt. aspx?popup=true&messageid=4421 &folder= lnbox&user=scarter&domain=akers-lawfir. . . 1/1 
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Exhibit 14 
j/:l!:l/:lUHI CUGJt; - Wt:LL Jntormauon , .- Form 38 Transmittal 

John J. Houlihan IV 

COGIS -WELL Information 

Scout 
Card 

~Related ~ 
InsP-.,. 

Surface Location Data for API # 05-001-07301 
Well Name/No: VETTER #12-32 (click well name for production) 
QQerator: HRM RESOURCES II LLC - 10548 
Status Date: 5/1/2019 Federal or State Lease #: 
FacilityiD: 201897 LocationiD: 

County: ADAMS #001 Location: 
Field: JAMBOREE - #40590 Elevation : 

Planned Location 1980 FNL 660 FWL Lat/Long : 39.922291/-104.581262 
As Drilled Location Footages Not Available Lat/Long: 39.92238/-104.5812 

Wellbore Data for Sidetrack #00 
Spud Date: 

Wellbore Permit 
Permit#: 

Prop Depth/Form: 

1/1411978 

19780017 

8000 

Spud Date is: 

Expiration Date: 

Surface Mineral Owner Same: 
Mineral Owner: FEE Surface Owner: 

Unit: Unit Number: 

Status: Sl 5/1/2019 

319923 
SWNW 32 1 S64W 6 PM 
5,192 ft. 
Lat/Long Calculated From Footages 
Lat/Long Source: Field Measured 

Status: Sl 5/1/2019 
ACTUAL 

1/6/1979 

Formation and Spacing: Code: JSND, Formation: J SAND, Order: 0, Unit Acreage: 80, Drill Unit: W2NW 

Wellbore Completed 
Completion Date: 2/19/197 8 
Measured TO: 

True Vertical TO: 
Log Types: 

Log Types: 

Casing: 

Cement: 

Casing: 

Cement: 

Casing: 

Cement: 

Casing: 

Cement: 

Casing : 
Cement: 

8063 Measured PB depth: 

GR/CBLIVDLICCL 

IES, FDC, GR-CBL 

True Vertical PB depth: 

801 8 

String Type: SURF , Hole Size: 12.25, Size: 8.625, Top: 0, Depth: 168, Weight: 

Sacks: 150, Top: 0, Bottom: 168, Method Grade: 

String Type: 1ST, Hole Size: 7.875, Size: 4.5, Top: 0, Depth: 8050, Weight: 

Sacks: 150, Top: , Bottom: 8050, Method Grade: 

String Type: S.C. 2.1 , Hole Size: , Size: , Top: , Depth: 3830, Weight: 

Sacks: 79, Top: 3770, Bottom: 3830, Method Grade: CBL 

String Type: S.C. 2.2 , Hole Size: , Size: , Top: , Depth: 2654, Weight: 

Sacks: 50, Top: 1590, Bottom: 2654, Method Grade: CBL 

String Type: 3RD , Hole Size: , Size: , Top: , Depth: 1551, Weight: 

Sacks: 140, Top: 1400, Bottom: 1551, Method Grade: CBL 

Formation 
FOX HILLS 

PIERRE 

HYGIENE 

NIOBRARA 

FORT HAYS 

COD ELL 

CARLILE 

GREENHORN 

Log Top Log Bottom Cored DSTs 

BENTONITE 

DSAN D 

1182 

1290 

4680 

7054 

7426 

7434 

7470 

7510 

7734 

7815 

J SAND 7874 7896 

Completed information for formation JSND 
1st Production Date: 

Status Date: 

Commingled: 

2/19/1978 

5/1/2019 

Choke Size: 

Open Hole Completion: 

Production Method: 

coacc. state. co. us/coo is/F acilitvDeta il. aso?facid=OO 1 07301 &tvoe=WELL 

N N 

N N 

N N 
N N 

Status: Sl 5/1/2019 
0.750 

FLOWING 

1/2 



~/:.!!:J/201!:1 

Formation Name: 
Formation Treatment 

J SAND 

Treatment Date: 2/19/1978 

t;UGI~ - WeLL lntormatiOO 

Status: 

Treatment summary: SEE SCANNED DOCUMENT #00304284 
Tubing Size: 2.375 Tubing Setting Depth: 

Tubing Packer Depth: Tubing Multiple Packer: 
Open Hole Top: Open Hole Bottom: 

Initial Test Data: 
Test Date: 2/28/1978 Test Method: 
Hours Tested: 24 Gas Type: 

Gas Disposal: 

Test Type Measure 
BBLS_H20 5 
BBLS_OIL 172 
CALC_BBLS_H20 5 
CALC_BBLS_OIL 172 
CALC_GOR 2744 

CALC_MCF _GAS 472 

CASING_PRESS 600 

GRAVITY _OIL 44 

MCF_GAS 472 

TUBING_PRESS 195 
Perforation Data: 

Interval Bottom: 7§42 Interval Top: 

#of Holes: 11 Hole Size: 

coocc.state.co. us/coo is/F acilitvDetail.aso ?facid=OO 1 07301 &tvoe=WELL 

' r . 

7948 

FLOWING 

7928 

CXIllbJt 14 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

2/2 



COGIS- Monthly Well Produr . 

COGIS - Monthly Well Production 

PRODUCTION DATA REPORT 

t XIlJOit I) 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

API#: 05-001-07301 Location: SWNW 321S 64W 6 

Field: JAMBOREE Field Code: 40590 

Facility Name: VETTER Facility#: 12-32 

Operator Name: HRM RESOURCES II LLC Operator#: 10548 

PRODUCTION YEAR All N E rt bl V ew XDO a e ers1on 

OIL 

BOM Produced Sold Adj. EOM 

Year Month Formation Sidetrack s~:~~ ~:t: Product GAS 

Prod Flared Used Shrinkage Sold 

1999 Jan "J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 400 123 198 325 
Gas-> 819 174 645 

1999 Feb J SAND 00 PR 26 Oil-> 325 106 431 
Gas-> 815 151 664 

1999 Mar J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 431 121 204 348 
Gas -> 904 180 724 

1999 Apr J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 348 113 461 
Gas-> 958 174 784 

1999 May J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 461 109 195 375 
Gas-> 890 180 710 

1999 Jun J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 375 108 35 448 
Gas-> 876 174 702 

1999 Jul J SAND 00 PR 31 
Oil -> 448 96 214 330 

Gas -> 846 180 666 

1999 Aug J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 330 106 218 218 
Gas-> 977 180 797 

1999 Sep J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 218 112 200 130 
Gas-> 1,017 174 843 

1999 Oct J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 130 78 208 
Gas-> 785 180 605 

1999 Nov J SAND 00 PR 5 Oil-> 208 208 
Gas-> 49 - 29 - -20 

1999 Dec J SAND 00 Sl 
Oil -> 208 208 

Gas-> 

2000 Jan J SAND 00 PR 17 Oil-> 208 36 244 
Gas-> 779 99 680 

2000 Feb J SAND 00 PR 29 
Oil-> 244 118 189 173 

Gas-> 1,132 168 964 

2000 Mar J SAND 00 PR 31 
Oil-> 173 109 89 193 

Gas-> 1,075 180 895 

2000 Apr J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 193 109 119 183 
Gas -> 1,000 174 826 

2000 May J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 183 102 188 97 
Gas -> 1,037 180 857 

http://cogcc.state.co. us/cogis/Production WellMonthly .asp? APICounty=OO 1 &APISeq=073 .. . 1/29/2020 
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COGIS- Monthly Well Produ' .1 

2011 Sep J SAND 00 PR 

2011 Oct J SAND 00 PR 

2011 Nov J SAND 00 PR 

201 1 Dec JSAND 00 PR 

2012 Jan J SAND 00 PR 

2012 Feb J SAND 00 Sl 

2012 Mar JSAND 00 PR 

2012 Apr J SAND 00 PR 

2012 May JSAND 00 PR 

2012 Jun JSAND 00 PR 

2012 Jul J SAND 00 PR 

2012 Aug J SAND 00 PR 

2012 Sep J SAND 00 PR 

2012 Oct J SAND 00 PR 

2012 Nov J SAND 00 PR 

2012 Dec J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Jan JSAND 00 Sl 

2013 Feb J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Mar J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Apr JSAND 00 PR 

2013 May JSAND .. -00 - PR 

2013 Jun J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Jul JSAND 00 PR 

2013 Aug J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Sep J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Oct J SAND 00 PR 

2013 Nov J SAND 00 PR 

30 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

30 Oil-> 
Gas -> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

30 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

30 Oil -> 
Gas -> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

30 Oil -> 
Gas -> 

10 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

1 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

1 Oil -> 
Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas-> 

18 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

30 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil -> 
Gas-> 

30 
Oil -> 

Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 Oil-> 
Gas -> 

30 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

31 
Oil -> 

Gas -> 

30 Oil-> 
Gas -> 

8 

9 

1 

4 

41 

30 

25 

23 

16 
7 

18 
7 

16 
7 

14 
7 
5 
7 

7 
5 
7 

10 
7 

12 
7 

13 
7 

11 
7 

10 
7 
7 
7 
6 
7 
6 
7 

6 

-' '"l U ll I J 

Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV 

7 

>age 7 of 10 

8 

9 

1 

4 

41 

30 

25 

23 
7 

16 
7 

18 
7 

16 
7 

14 
7 

5 
7 

7 
5 
7 

10 
7 

12 
7 - 13-
7 

11 
7 

10 
7 

7 
7 

6 
7 

6 
7 

6 

http:/ /cogcc.state.co. us/cogis/Production WellMonthly .asp? API County=OO I &APISeq=073... I /29/2020 
7 



COGIS- Monthly Well Prod/ n Form 38 Transmittal Page 8 of 10 
John J. Houlihan IV 

201 3 Dec J SAND 00 PR 29 Oil-> ' 7 
Gas -> 3 3 

2014 Jan JSAND 00 PR 11 Oil-> 7 -6 1 
Gas -> 3 3 

2014 Feb J SAND 00 PR 28 Oil-> 1 1 2 
Gas -> 7 7 

2014 Mar JSAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas-> 6 6 

2014 Apr J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas -> 2 2 

2014 May J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas-> 4 4 

2014 Jun J SAND 00 PR 17 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas-> 1 1 

2014 Jul JSAND 00 PR 2 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas-> 

2014 Aug J SAND 00 PR 11 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas -> 

2014 Sep J SAND 00 PR 5 Oil-> 2 2 
Gas -> 1 1 

2014 Oct J SAND 00 PR 1 Oil-> 2 -1 1 
Gas -> 1 1 

2014 Nov J SAND 
1-

00 PR 8 Oil-> 1 1 
I ~ Gas -> 15 15 

2014 Dec J SAND 00 PR 1 Oil -> 1 ·-1 
Gas -> 7 7 

201 5 Jan J SAND 00 Sl 
Oil -> 

Gas -> 

2015 Feb J SAND 00 Sl 
Oil -> 

Gas -> 

2015 Mar J SAND 00 Sl 
Oil-> 

Gas -> 

2015 Apr J SAND 00 Sl 
Oil -> 

Gas-> 

201 5 May J SAND 00 PR 12 Oil -> 37 37 
Gas-> 724 724 

2015 Jun J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 37 157 194 
Gas-> 1,737 1,737 

201 5 Jul J SAND 00 PR 28 Oil-> 194 94 204 84 
Gas-> 1,491 42 1,449 

201 5 Aug J SAND 00 PR 31 
Oil-> 84 104 -1 187 

Gas-> 1,530 45 1,485 

2015 Sep J SAND 00 PR 27 Oil -> 187 53 213 27 
Gas-> 1,316 42 1,274 

2015 Oct J SAND 00 PR 31 
Oil -> 27 78 105 

Gas-> 1,369 43 1,326 

201 5 Nov J SAND 00 PR 25 Oil -> 105 106 179 32 
Gas-> 1,148 77 1,071 

201 5 Dec J SAND 00 PR 24 
Oil-> 32 48 80 

Gas -> 897 68 829 

2016 Jan J SAND 00 PR 28 Oil -> 80 47 127 
Gas -> 1,130 41 1,089 

2016 Feb J SAND 00 PR 26 Oil-> 127 57 184 
Gas -> 873 41 832 0 

v 

http://cogcc.state.co.us/cogis!ProductionWellMonthly.asp?APICounty=OOl &APISeq=073 .. . 1/29/2020 



COGIS - Monthly Well Produr .... Form 38 Transmittal 
John J. Houlihan IV >age 9 of 1 O 

2016 Mar J SAND 00 PR 29 Oil -> 184 105 211 78 
Gas-> 1,095 39 1,056 

2016 Apr J SAND 00 PR 30 Oi l-> 78 73 1 152 
Gas-> 1,015 42 973 

2016 May JSAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 152 82 193 1 42 
Gas-> 982 43 939 

2016 Jun J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil -> 42 72 114 
Gas-> 996 42 954 

2016 Jul J SAND 00 PR 28 Oil-> 114 68 182 
Gas-> 884 39 845 

2016 Aug J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 182 5 187 
Gas-> 998 998 

2016 Sep J SAND 00 PR 25 Oil -> 187 81 213 55 
Gas -> 785 40 745 

2016 Oct J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 55 57 112 
Gas-> 987 43 944 

2016 Nov JSAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 112 17 129 
Gas-> 825 825 

2016 Dec J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 129 88 217 
Gas-> 935 43 892 

2017 Jan J SAND 00 PR 29 Oil -> 217 35 204 48 
Gas-> 816 42 774 

2017 Feb J SAND 00 PR 28 Oil-> 48 74 122 
Gas-> 725 39 686 

2017 Mar J SAND 00 PR 2 Oil-> 122 47 169 
Gas-> 698 43 655 

2017 Apr JSAND 00 PR 30 Oil -> 169 41 210 
Gas-> 702 42 660 

2017 May J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil -> 210 27 237 
Gas-> 723 38 685 

2017 Jun J SAND 00 PR 17 Oil-> 237 24 191 70 
Gas-> 398 43 355 

2017 Jul J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil -> 70 39 109 
Gas-> 856 43 813 

2017 Aug J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 109 25 134 
Gas -> 782 40 742 

201 7 Sep J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil -> 134 95 229 
Gas-> 735 39 696 

2017 Oct J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil -> 229 25 201 53 
Gas-> 709 42 667 

2017 Nov J SAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 53 47 100 
Gas-> 547 35 512 

2017 Dec J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 100 45 145 
Gas -> 726 39 687 

2018 Jan J SAND 00 PR 31 Oil-> 145 50 195 
Gas-> 628 40 588 

2018 Feb J SAND 00 PR 25 Oil-> 195 20 215 
Gas-> 458 31 427 

2018 Mar JSAND 00 PR 30 Oil-> 215 37 215 37 
Gas-> 594 43 551 

2018 Apr J SAND 00 PR 17 Oil-> 37 33 70 
Gas-> 501 55 446 

2018 May J SAND 00 Sl Oil-> 70 70 
Gas-> 

http://cogcc.state.co.us/cogis/Production WellMonthly .asp? APICounty=OO 1 &APISeq=073... 1/29/2020 



COGIS- Monthly Well Produ.r 

2018 Jun J SAND 00 Sl 

2018 Jul JSAND 00 Sl 

2018 Aug J SAND 00 Sl 

2018 Sep J SAND 00 PR 

2018 Oct J SAND 00 Sl 

2018 Nov J SAND 00 Sl 

2018 Dec J SAND 00 Sl 

2019 Jan J SAND 00 Sl 

2019 Feb J SAND 00 PR 

2019 Mar JSAND 00 PR 

201 9 Apr JSAND 00 Sl 

2019 May J SAND 00 Sl 

Oil-> 
Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas-> 

1- 1 Oil-> 
1- Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas -> 

Oil -> 
Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas -> 

Oil -> 
Gas-> 

28 Oil -> 
Gas-> 

2 Oil-> 
Gas-> 

Oil-> 
Gas-> 

Oil -> 
Gas-> 

C.Xni OI[ I J 

Form 38 Transmitta l 
John J. Houlihan IV 

70 

70 

70 

70 1 

71 

71 

71 

71 

71 122 193 

35 35 
30 30 

>age 10 of 10 

70 

70 

70 

71 

71 

71 

71 

71 

http://cogcc.state.co. us/cogis/Production WellMonthly .asp? APICounty=OO 1 &APISeq=073 . .. 1/29/2020 I 0 


